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SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION 

The 2022/23 MTREF municipal planning and budgeting process takes place amidst a national and provincial 
economic recovery following sharp economic contractions in 2020. Several fiscal, economic and social risks 
exist that could threaten municipal sustainability and economic growth.  

Municipal budgets and associated documents will be assessed to determine the extent of conformance, 
responsiveness, credibility and sustainability to enhance the strategic theme for 2022 is ‘Enabling 
Sustainability and Growth’.  

Key enablers that facilitate sustainability and growth include, but are not limited to the following: 

 Innovation: Introducing new ideas, methods or processes or reviewing existing practices to achieve 
outcomes in more efficient and effective ways. In a post-pandemic environment, municipalities are 
confronted with increasing citizen demands and expectations; a rapidly changing technological 
environment and a constrained fiscus. We cannot continue with the status quo, but have to innovate 
i.e., to explore different and better ways of doing things in order to enhance service delivery.  

 Partnerships: Partnerships calls for the integration of expertise and resources in order to drive allocative 
efficiency and enhance productive efficiency. Enabling sustainability and growth requires a collective 
effort between spheres of government (across and within spheres) as well as with the private sector and 
civil society.  

 Good governance: Municipalities must build on and/or reinforce the foundations and successes of good 
governance that is necessary for improved performance. These need to be leveraged along with 
extensive risk management, in order to ensure financial, operational, social, economic and 
environmental sustainability. To this extent, SIME is an extension/continuation of TIME.  

The importance of the integrated planning and budgeting assessment is stipulated in Chapter 5 of the Local 
Government Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000 (MSA), the MSA Regulations and the Local Government 
Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003 (MFMA). These annual provincial assessments afford the 
provincial sphere of government an opportunity to exercise its monitoring and support role to municipalities 
as stipulated by the Constitution. In addition, the assessments provide an indication of the ability and 
readiness of municipalities to deliver on their legislative and constitutional mandates. 

This report encapsulates comments by the Western Cape Provincial Government on the draft 2022/23 MTREF 
Budget, 2022/23 Integrated Development Plan (IDP) and Spatial Development Framework (SDF).  

The assessment covers the following key areas: 

 Conformance with the MFMA, MSA & Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations (MBRR); 

 Public value creation and responsiveness of draft budget, IDP and SDF; and  

 Credibility and sustainability of the Budget. 

The MBRR A-Schedules, budget documentation, IDP and SDF submitted by the Municipality are the primary 
sources for the analysis. The quality of this assessment report therefore depends on the credibility of the 
information contained in the documents submitted by the Municipality. 

The Provincial Government, together with our partners in national government, plans to meet the executives 
of Knysna Municipality on Wednesday, 11 May 2022 where the key findings and recommendations of this 
report will be presented and deliberated upon. The planned engagement will contextualise the 
Municipality’s challenges and responses as taken up in the draft budget, IDP, LED, SDF and various other 
strategies and plans. All the information related to the assessment and analysis of the annual budget, IDP 
and SDF are found in the report below.  
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SECTION 2: PUBLIC VALUE CREATION  

2.1 INTEGRATED PLANNING 

 Introduction 

In terms of section 25(1) of the Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (the MSA), each municipal council must, within 
a prescribed period after the start of its elected term and through a participative process, adopt a single, 
inclusive and strategic plan for the development of the Municipality – the Integrated Development Plan 
(IDP). 

An IDP is the principal strategic planning instrument which guides and informs all planning and development, 
and all decisions with regard to planning, management and development in a municipality. An IDP provides 
the strategic direction for all the activities of a municipality over five years linked to the council term of office. 

In terms of section 25 (3) of the MSA, a municipal council may adopt the IDP of its predecessor, with or 
without amendment. Before taking such a decision the council must comply with section 29(1)(b)(i), (c) and 
(d).  

The Knysna Municipal Council Resolution No. C03/03/22 indicates that the fifth amendment of the 2017 - 
2022 Integrated Development Plan is approved and that the IDP be published and advertised to obtain 
public inputs during April 2022. A memorandum tabled in council on 30 March 2022 in terms of Regulation 3 
of the MSA sets out the reasons for the proposal to amend the IDP. Based on this information, the Knysna 
Municipality (the Municipality) intends to adopt the IDP of its predecessor with amendments in May 2022 in 
terms of section 25(3) of the MSA.  

However, it is noted that the cover page of the tabled IDP and council resolution refers to ‘’fifth amendment 
to the 2017 - 2022 IDP for 2022/23”, the Municipality is advised to take the following into account when 
adopting its IDP in May 2022: 

 Should the council adopt the IDP of its predecessor, it should do so for the duration of its term (5 years) 
but may amend such plan in terms of section 34(b) of the MSA as there is no other legal provision within 
the MSA to adopt a new IDP in the inner years. Section 34(b) of the MSA read with the Local Government: 
Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulations 2001 (MSA Regulations), do not limit the 
extent to which an IDP may be amended.   

2.2 INTEGRATED PLANNING ANALYSIS 

2.2.1 IDP Overview 

The tabled IDP reflects the Municipality’s vision, mission and seven strategic objectives, which remain 
unchanged.  A situational analysis is reflected in Chapter 5 of the tabled IDP. The statistical data used is 
drawn mainly from the 2021 Socio-Economic Profile (2021 SEP-LG) and the 2021 Municipal Economic Review 
and Outlook (2021 MERO). The Municipality is advised to also use latest 2021 SEP-LG data. The estimated 
population of Knysna is 74 979 people in 2020, making it the fourth smallest population in the Garden Route 
District after Bitou, Hessequa and Kannaland.  

The tabled IDP indicates that, in 2018, Knysna's economy was valued at R4.9 billion (current prices) and 
employed 26 865 people. From 2014 to 2018, the municipal area experienced an average annual growth 
rate of 0.7 per cent, which can mostly be attributed to the tertiary sector, which registered a positive annual 
growth rate of 0.9 per cent. The total employment in the Municipal area in 2019 amounted to 26 759 workers 
of which 20 032 (74.8%) are in the formal sector while 6 727 (25.1%) are informally employed while the 
Municipality has the highest unemployment rate of 19.0 per cent in the entire Garden Route District. 
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In terms of access to basic services, the tabled IDP reflects that the Municipality has provided water and 
refuse removal to over 93 per cent of its households. For electricity, 88.3 per cent of the households have 
access to electricity and provision of sanitation is at 79.4 per cent of households and residents with access 
to formal housing.  

The assessment of the tabled IDP compared to the 2017 - 2022 IDP revealed several aspects that have been 
changed, Aspects that have been changed include the following: 

 Updating the status of various sector plans;  

 Consolidation of Chapters 1 and portions of Chapter 5, Chapter 2 and portions of Chapter 5, Portions of 
Chapter 3 and the Executive Summary, portions of Chapter 3 and 7 as well as Chapter 4; 

 Updated the information on Public Participation and Stakeholder Engagement;  

 Updated the Service delivery and Budget Implemented to reflect on the upcoming financial year; 

 Updated the ward profiles; and  

 Added new information on the District Development Model   

The Municipality has tabled a memorandum in council spelling out the reasons for the proposal to amend 
the IDP which is an indication that a process in line with Regulation 3 of the MSA is being followed.  

2.2.2 IDP process 

In terms of section 27 of the MSA, each district municipality must, within a prescribed period after the start 
of its elected term and following a consultative process with the local municipalities within its area, adopt a 
framework for integrated development planning in the area as a whole. The IDP district framework binds 
both the district municipality and the local municipalities in the area of the district. Section 27(2) of the MSA 
sets out the minimum matters that must be covered in the framework. 

Section 28 of the MSA determines that a municipality must, within a prescribed period after the start of its 
elected term, adopt a IDP process plan in writing to guide the planning, drafting, adoption and review of 
its IDP. A municipality must also consult the community before adopting such process and give notice to 
the local community of the process it intends to follow. 

The district IDP framework lays the foundation to ensure alignment of the IDPs within a district, the alignment 
of all the IDPs with national and provincial sector plans and strategies, and for proper and sound consultation 
between district and local municipalities during the process of developing and adopting an IDP. The IDP 
process plan builds on this foundation by ensuring that the process of developing, adopting and reviewing 
a municipal IDP happens in a planned, structured and managed matter with provision for community inputs. 

Based on the assessment of the tabled IDP, the Municipality has not complied with section 28 of the MSA, in 
terms of adopting a process plan for the new term of council. However, it is noted that the Municipality 
adopted a Budget Time Schedule of Key Deadlines for the 2022/23 cycle in August 2021, which was used to 
guide the IDP and budget drafting process.  

Section 29 of the MSA states that the process followed by a municipality to draft its IDP, including its 
consideration and adoption of the draft plan must be in accordance with a predetermined programme 
specifying timeframes. The assessment of the tabled IDP also indicates that the Municipality did follow a 
prescribed process when drafting its IDP, as required in terms of section 29 of the MSA. The Municipality 
conducted the public participation through the ward committees in the month of October and November 
2021as they played an important role in informing the decision to amend the 2021/22 IDP. 
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In terms of section 25(3) of the MSA, a municipal council may adopt the IDP of its predecessor, with or without 
amendment. Before taking such a decision the council must comply with section 29(1)(b)(i), (c) and (d). 
They must therefore:  

 Consult the local community on its development needs and priorities,  

 identify all plans and planning requirements binding on the Municipality in terms of national and 
provincial legislation, and  

 ensure that the process followed is consistent with any other matters that may be prescribed by 
regulations.  

In preparation for tabling and adoption of the IDP, the Municipality has followed the above prescribed 
process to ensure compliance.  

2.2.3 IDP compliance 

Section 26 of the MSA refers to the core components of an IDP and states that an IDP must reflect: 

 the municipal council's vision for the long-term development of the Municipality.  

 an assessment of the existing level of development in the Municipality, including an identification of 
communities which do not have access to basic services;  

 the council's development priorities and objectives for its elected term;  

 the council's development strategies which must be aligned with any national or provincial sectoral 
plans and planning requirements binding on the Municipality in terms of legislation;  

 a Spatial Development Framework;  

 the council's operational strategies;  

 applicable disaster management plans;  

 a financial plan; and  

 the key performance indicators and performance targets determined in terms of section 41 of the MSA. 

The assessment of the tabled IDP reflects compliance with the above requirements of section 26 of the MSA. 

2.2.4 IDP alignment  

According to section 32 of the MSA, the MEC for Local Government may within 30 days of receiving a copy 
of an IDP, or within such reasonable period as may be approved by the Minister, request a municipality to 
adjust the plan or amendment in accordance with the MEC’s proposal if it is in conflict with or is not aligned 
with or negates any of the development strategies of other affected municipalities or organs of state. 
Section 26 of the MSA further requires that IDPs must be aligned with and not negate the national and 
provincial development plans and planning requirements binding on the Municipality in terms of legislation. 

Chapter 2 of the tabled IDP provides an overview of the various national and provincial development plans. 
The tabled IDP reflects how municipal strategic objectives are aligned with the National Development Plan 
2030, Medium Term Strategic Framework for 2014 to 2019, Back to Basics programme, Western Cape 
Government Strategic Plan for 2019 - 2024 as well as the Garden Route Joint District and Metro Approach 
priorities.  
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The Municipality has developed various sector plans and the tabled IDP reflects on the status of all the sector 
plans. Chapter 4 of the tabled IDP provides an overview of sector plans developed by the Municipality to 
support the delivery of municipal services and infrastructure development in order to achieve council’s 
strategic objectives. Some of the key plans developed include: 

 Spatial Development Framework; 

 Human Settlement Plan; 

 Local Economic Development Strategy;  

 Integrated Transport Plan; and 

 Water Services Development Plan.  

A summary on the status of all the sector plans has also been provided which indicates that some of the 
plans are under review and will be adopted with the final IDP in May 2022 whilst some were last reviewed 
between 2015 and 2021.  It is noted that no timeframe has indicated in terms of when some of the sector 
plans that still under review, will be adopted. Sector plans affected include the Human Settlement Plan and 
the Water Services Development Plan.   

To further assess alignment between the tabled IDP and national and provincial plans, various sector 
departments formed part of the assessment process and their feedback is captured below: 

Economic Development  

The tabled IDP indicates that there is a Local Economic Development (LED) Strategy that was developed 
and approved by council. The LED strategy outlines the objectives and key pillars for economic 
development. In addition, the strategy highlights the importance of prioritizing businesses as they are the 
creators of jobs and stimulate economic development and growth.  

In order to develop and grow its local economy, the Municipality has identified the economic direction by 
focusing more on the timber sector and increasing production of value-added timber processing and sector 
development.  

The Municipality also supports investment facilitation through agriculture & agro-processing initiatives, 
maritime manufacturing and service cluster support, tourism product development, and industrial/niche 
manufacturing initiatives 

In the case of the ‘Boost Infrastructure’ priority, there is sufficient alignment between the tabled IDP and 
Department of Economic Development and Tourism strategic plans. A significant amount of investment will 
be made in infrastructure, from upgrading to replacing aging infrastructure and expanding new 
infrastructure in areas such as Wastewater Treatment, fire and rescue, electricity related projects and roads 
for the 2021/22 – 2022/23 period. Several of these infrastructure projects are aligned with the economic 
resilience priority. Some proposed and on-going projects include: 

 SANRAL N2 Re-alignment Project (N2 by-pass), 

 Implementation of the Medium Voltage (MV) distribution network, 

 Inclusion of sewer master plan projects in the budget cycle, and 

 Installation of water management devices at individual households. 



  
SIME Assessment 2022/23:  Knysna Municipality 9 9 

Municipal Infrastructure, Human Settlements and Transport 

The tabled IDP comprises of an Integrated Transport Plan which is a core component of the IDP as required 
by section 31 of the National Land transport Act. Currently, a service provider is busy with the review of the 
Garden Route District Integrated Transport Plan DITP 2016 - 2021 and Knysna Local Integrated Transport Plans 
(LITP) 2016 2021 for the period of 2022 - 2024. Upon completion and adoption of the LITP, the LITP will be 
incorporated into the IDP.  

In addition to that, the Department of Transport and Public Works is in a process of developing the Western 
Cape 2023/24 – 2027/28 Provincial Land Transport Framework (PLTF). This PLTF is to replace the 2016/17 – 
2020/21 PLTF whose term has now expired. The purpose of the PLTF is to guide all transport and land-use 
related provincial decision making with respect to transport infrastructure development, management and 
investment, public transport, non-motorised transport, freight transport, land transport safety.  

In terms of water and sanitation, the tabled IDP reflects that the Municipality supplies piped water to 94.4 per 
cent and sanitation to 75.1 per cent of the population. However, the Municipality has identified some of the 
infrastructure challenges including ageing infrastructure. In order to address some these challenges, the 
Municipality has identified the capital project programme that is outlined in the tabled IDP and a clear 
indication is given for the water and sanitation projects including the budget allocation for these projects.  

With regards to human settlements, the tabled IDP indicates that a Human Settlement Plan is under review, 
however, no specific timeframes of when the “draft HSP” is expected to be concluded. It is noted that the 
tabled IDP does not reflect on the Department of Human Settlement’s policy shift from the provision of top 
structures to the provision of serviced sites.  

The Municipality has identified restructuring zone, particularly within the central business district. The purpose 
of restructuring zones is to bring lower-income people who do not qualify for Breaking New Ground subsidies 
into areas where there are major economic opportunities. The IDP should therefore further explore 
development opportunities within the Restructuring Zones. 

Health, Social Services and Amenities 

The tabled IDP indicated that the Municipal areas had four ambulances per 10 000 inhabitants in 2019 which 
is on par with the district average of two ambulances per 10 000 people. It is worth noting that this number 
only refers to Provincial ambulances and excludes all private service providers. In addition, there were five 
primary healthcare clinics (PHC) in 2019 which comprises of four fixed clinics and one community day centre 
as well as one district hospital.  

The tabled IDP has indicated that currently there is only one private drug rehabilitation centre in the 
municipal area, Serenity, that is located at Elandskraal near Karatara. The purpose of the Alcohol and Drug 
Centre (KADC) is to focus on Community Based Rehabilitation, with the following programmes: 

 Comprehensive assessment for individuals using alcohol or drugs; 

 Motivational Interviewing; 

 Family Education Sessions; 

 Random drug testing; 

 Referrals to accredited rehabilitation centres; and  

 Youth programmes focusing on alcohol & substance abuse awareness. 
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However, the tabled IDP has indicated that one of the challenges is that there is no state subsidized 
rehabilitation centre in the area, the nearest rehabilitation centre is in Cape Town and recovered addicted 
clients experience challenges to re-integrate into communities, especially in respect of employment 
opportunities.  

Safe and Cohesive Communities  

The tabled IDP has a section on Safety and Security, which reflects on crime and safety. This section also 
highlights significant events and interventions aimed at combating crime and gender-based violence, these 
include: 

 Youth programmes focusing on alcohol & substance abuse awareness 

 child protection week,  

 16 days of activism violence against women and children with a special focus on domestic violence 
and sexual offences against women and children  

 Safer schools,  

 Visible policing. 

 Combating alcohol, drug abuse and gangsterism at schools.  

Furthermore, the safety and security in the tabled IDP reflects on crime stats in the Municipality with particular 
reference to murder, sexual offences, drug-related offences, driving under influence (DUI) and residential 
burglaries. The tabled IDP also mentions the murder rate (per 100 000 people) the number of murders 
fluctuated from 18 in 2018/19 to 28 in 2019/20 before declining to 10 in 2020/21; in 2020/21 there were 
118 sexual offences in the Knysna municipal area, equating to 155 cases per 100 000 people; drug-related 
crime within the Knysna area more than halved from 682 cases in 2018/19 to 311 cases in 2020/21; in the 
Knysna area shows a declining trend from 437 in 2019/20 to 140 in 2020/21; Residential burglary cases within 
the Knysna municipal area however decreased significantly by 8.4 per cent from 689 in 2018/19 to 631 in 
2020/21. 

2.3 ENVIRONMENTAL AND PLANNING ANALYSIS  

a) Spatial Planning 

Strategic spatial risks: 

 The Municipality is struggling with infrastructure backlogs which is compounded by the Municipality’s 
dispersed settlement pattern and topography. Apart from electricity and waste, the bulk infrastructure 
for trading services is highly fragmented and dispersed – this requires several dispersed bulk infrastructure 
installations that need to be maintained and upgraded as populations grow, and demand increases – 
specifically for water and wastewater services in all settlements. The draft amended IDP recognises these 
existing infrastructure challenges and proposes various interventions. It is recommended that the 
Municipality updates its engineering master-planning to bring it in line with the MSDF, and then capital 
budget is allocated to ensure that sufficient infrastructure exists to accommodate planned growth and 
intensification – a map of infrastructure bottlenecks or ceilings needs to be developed, per infrastructure 
type, to understand where the Municipality needs to address these bottlenecks. It is noted that the risk 
of wastewater infrastructure failure in Knysna presents both environmental and economic risks due to 
the sensitive environment and the fact that the existing natural environment, and Knysna lagoon 
specifically, underpin the economy of the Municipality. Therefore, efforts to mitigate and prevent 
wastewater pollution risks in the lagoon must be implemented and/or continued – the draft IDP is silent 
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on if any work is being done on this beyond the Karatara and Sedgefield wastewater treatment works 
upgrades planned. 

 Land invasions on state-owned land, a rise in informality, and unplanned development without access 
to municipal infrastructure networks are significant risks to the Municipality in the short to medium term, 
compounded by the prevailing socio-economic and unemployment crisis facing the country. Key to 
addressing this, is for the Municipality to ensure it is proactively facilitating the development of more 
affordable housing options, and to ensure it has systems and processes in place to respond to land 
invasions within the municipal area. Whilst land invasions are recognized in the risk management of the 
Municipality, it is not clear what systems are in place (if any) to respond to this challenge and it is 
recommended that the Municipality articulate if it has the necessary SOP and system for dealing with 
land invasions. 

 Climate Change remains a key risk to the Municipality, specifically manifesting in flooding in low-lying 
and near rover systems, water security and fire risk hazards near to both indigenous and plantation 
forests. Specifically, the management of plantations by both government and non-government role 
players is a key factor in determining fire risk, and ongoing management is needed to mitigate this risk. 
The withdrawal of corporate role players from the forestry sector contributes to a lack of fire 
management practices in plantations, and also contributes to lost economic opportunities in the region.   
Urban expansion, including the growth of informal settlements, increases vulnerability to natural disasters 
such as floods and wildfires, and results in damaged or destroyed infrastructure, adding to the 
maintenance backlogs in Knysna. It is recommended that the Municipality undertake the necessary 
storm water asset assessment and planning exercises to ascertain what further investments are required 
to mitigate the increased flooding events predicted (and being experienced) within the Municipality. 

 Water security and resilience remains a key risk in the municipal area as Knysna is predominantly 
dependent on river and groundwater abstraction systems for water supply and faces a high risk of 
insufficient flow volumes given the fluctuating rainfall patterns arising from climate change. The draft IDP 
recognises the extent of this risk an goes on to state that sustainable water security as the single biggest 
risk in Knysna. In addition to this, there is still a significant number of households without access to drinking 
water inside their homes especially within existing informal settlements of Knysna.   

 Remote rural hamlets and the significant proposed extensions to the urban edges and state subsidised 
housing and development of Karatara and Rheenendal, which is counter to the principle of efficiency, 
specifically because these areas are low growth and not job generating areas, have the potential risk 
to create the inefficient distribution of low-income earners or grant recipients, far from economic 
centres, and deepen these areas as poverty traps. In addition to this, existing poor communities that are 
remotely located and far from urban centers such as the Knysna CBD are a fiscal sustainability concern 
for the Municipality, specifically in a context where service provision is limited by shrinking allocations 
(and continued cuts) from government for infrastructure provision, services, and facilities. The draft 
amended IDP does not reflect on the this, or the relevant policy positions that the Municipality has 
developed in the Knysna MSDF (2020) to deal with its various spatial planning issues.  
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Spatial opportunities for growth and development: 

Knysna Municipality, and the Garden Route more broadly, has seen a significant increase in so-called 
“semigration” of remote workers seeking more coastal, family-oriented lifestyles, whilst working remotely from 
their big-city jobs, as well as significant population growth across all segments of the population. This is a 
significant opportunity, and the Municipality needs to harness the demand to live and work in Knysna, and 
the potential of the urban dividend associated with it, by unlocking inclusive development opportunities in 
the right locations. This may include:  

i. Developing a holistic housing policy that understands the pressures driving up housing prices, and 
measures to reduce these pressures in favour of greater affordable supply. Whilst the draft IDP recognises 
the importance of the 99 hectare Heidevallei site, there is no indication of what progress – if any – has 
been made in implementing this proposal. This project should be prioritized to ensure that the 
Municipality meets its development objectives as set out in the MSDF. It is further recognized that the 
MSDF identified a growth management plan for Sedgefield, as well as local densification plans for 
Welbedacht and Eastford Downs. Again, the status of these projects is unclear and the IDP should set 
out what progress is being made. 

ii. Prioritize, package and release well located public land for development of mixed income and mixed-
use land development. The MSDF identifies a number of municipal and private sites for mixed income, 
inclusive residential development with some supporting mixed land uses have been identified and their 
acquisition and preparation should be prioritized.  Some examples of potential sites for the development 
of social rental housing are situated in Heidevallei, Lagoon View 2, Melkhout Flats etc. 

iii. Review and plan for/confirm the future approach to all of the identified and the ‘bosdorpies’ with 
particular reference to Middelerf, Springfield and Swaneberg. 

iv. The MSDF further identifies an expanded Restructuring Zone that accommodates public sector initiatives 
and does not preclude private sector initiatives, while in keeping with the spirit of a restructuring zone. 

v. Implementing Land use management planning incentives to de-risk development and drive down costs 
in areas where the MSDF indicates such development opportunities should take place, such as through 
forward-zoning. 

vi. Aligned engineering investments that understand that more than DCs are needed to invest in 
infrastructure for long term gains from the efficiencies of sustainable and inclusive urban form. This will 
also require the Municipality to invest proactively in the priority investment areas, upgrading areas as 
well as the consolidation areas identified in the Knysna MSDF.  

vii. The review and update of key infrastructure plans in line with the proposals of the MSDF (LITP, HSP, Disaster 
Management Plan, Disaster Risk Assessment update, Climate Change Adaptation Plan, Infrastructure 
Master Plans etc.). 

Spatial Governance: 

It is recommended that the Municipality initiate a MSDF Performance Review, to determine to what extent 
the MSDF is being implemented, and to determine whether a MSDF amendment is required. 

Whilst Section 4.2 of Knysna MSDF (2020) sets out a Capital Expenditure Framework (CEF) section that sets 
out spatial planning categories for investment planning to guide the investment approach of the 
Municipality, the Municipality still needs to develop a prioritized and integrated portfolio of infrastructure 
investments, derived from existing infrastructure master planning to not only ensure that plan-led budgeting 
can take place, but also to ensure that the Municipality has a clear portfolio and programme of capital 
projects packaged for delivery that enable the Municipality to raise capital for these projects. It is 
recommended that the IDP recognize this, and that the Municipality address this need in the MSDF 
amendment that is to be undertaken.  



  
SIME Assessment 2022/23:  Knysna Municipality 13 13 

The Municipality also needs to undertake further work to ensure proactive & enabling land use management 
takes place, specifically to implement forward-zoning/up-zoning to ensure that property rights granted to 
properties which are earmarked for infill and priority housing development areas and explore measures to 
enable micro-developers to address housing supply pressures. It is recommended that the IDP recognize 
this, and that the Municipality address this need by directing its efforts to de-risking and enabling affordable 
and suitably dense housing developments enable through forward-zoning parcels of land within the 
intensification zones of the MSDF. 

Implementation of the MSDF through the IDP: 

Although Section 2.9.2 of the draft amended IDP does give a brief overview of the Council approved 
2020 Knysna MSDF, the generic settlement guidelines for each settlement and development priorities for the 
Municipality, it is recommended that the IDP manager ensures that the Spatial Planning manager of the 
Municipality review this section, as there are critical aspects of the MSDF missing, such as the composite plan 
for the Knysna Municipal Area and the associated spatial proposals, the priority investment areas, upgrading 
areas, consolidation areas and the medium – long term urban growth areas.  

Regretfully, there is very little within the existing draft IDP that illustrates if or how the MSDF was used as a 
starting point to frame where the Municipality seeks to invest and direct its capital expenditure as well as 
reflect on what the MSDF seeks to achieve and the extent to which it has been achieved.  

Although Annexure 2 of the MSDF contains a detailed Capital Expenditure Framework (CEF) report 
supporting the MSDF, the report does not articulate a prioritized portfolio of infrastructure investments 
needed. As such, it is difficult to ascertain if the Municipality is using the CEF as a basis for budgeting and 
priority setting in its municipal budgeting process. It is recommended that the Municipality should develop 
a 10-year prioritized portfolio of infrastructure investment needs for the Municipality that is sequenced and 
affordable that will give expression to the MSDF and the development objectives of the Municipality.  

The draft amended IDP needs to reflect on the priority investment areas, upgrading areas, consolidation 
areas and the Medium – Long Term Growth Areas (10 – 20 years) set out in the Knysna MSDF, the investment 
needs required for these areas, and then ensure that these are reflecting in the budget and expenditure in 
the Municipality.  

The Knysna MSDF (2020) articulates an intergovernmental pipeline of projects that are to be implemented 
by other spheres of government. Section 4.2.2 and Section 4.2.3 of the Knysna MSDF the priority public sector 
projects associated with human settlement development, education, and health facilities (see Table 1 
below). It is recommended that the draft amended IDP includes this MSDF intergovernmental pipeline of 
projects, and also includes the updated provincial project allocations and projects for the MTREF as set out 
in Table 1 and Table 3, below.  
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Table 1 The intergovernmental pipeline of projects articulated by the Knysna MSDF (2020) 

It is noted that Section 4.2.3 of the Knysna MSDF which deals with Utilities: Water, Wastewater, Electricity and 
Waste indicates that the Knysna Municipality’s Long Term Financial Plan 2018 Update identifies a 10-year 
capital investment need of R7.353 million, but affordability of only R1.236 million, indicating the critical 
importance of prioritising where and on what the Municipality spends. The Capital Expenditure Framework 
(Annexure 2 of the 2020 MSDF) estimates the 10-year capital need to be R2.69 billion considering the 
ambitious subsidised housing programme. These are valuable sources of information from which the draft 
IDP should draw intelligence and guidance for budget prioritisation.  
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Section 3.4 of the draft amended IDP sets out the public infrastructure spend of the Municipality. This 
information can now be updated with the information provided to the Municipality in a letter sent by 
DEA&DP with the title “Knysna Municipality: Planned and Estimated Provincial Infrastructure Expenditure and 
National and Provincial Budget Allocations for The MTEF Period 2022/23 – 2024/25”. This letter sets out the 
provincial spend within the Municipality between the 2022/23 – 2024/25 period, as shown below. 

Table 2 Summary of Provincial Infrastructure Projects & Programmes in the Municipality for the MTEF 
period 2022/23 – 2024/25  

 

The letter also specifies the projects that have been committed to by the Western Cape Government 
between 2022/23 – 2024/25, amounting to R321million. The largest investments are the development of new 
Concordia Primary School, various road rehabilitation projects, a clinic replacement, and the Sedgefield 
Infill IRDP Housing for 207 units. 

Table 3 A Summary of Provincial Infrastructure Projects and Programmes for the MTEF (2022/23 – 2024/25) 

The Knysna MSDF (2020) must be readopted as a core component of the IDP when approved by Council in 
May 2022. 

It is recommended that the Municipality undertake a MSDF Performance Review, as part of the IDP Review, 
when this takes place. It is recommended that an amendment to the current MSDF would be appropriate 
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following the MSDF Performance Review in order to further develop the CEF and to address the gaps 
identified in the 2020 MSDF which is currently not outdated.  

b) Regulatory Planning 

Municipalities are reminded that various mechanisms exist for integration of regulatory processes in order to 
streamline application processes. 

Municipalities are encouraged to consider these mechanisms as part of their Municipal Land Assembly 
Programme, and to contact the DEA&DP should they require support in this regard. 

c) Biodiversity Management 

The DEA&DP and Cape Nature work together to ensure biodiversity governance in the Western Cape. The 
Western Cape the Provincial Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan (PBSAP 2016), which is currently under 
review, is  a strategic mechanism of the Western Cape Provincial Government that aims to ensure that all 
stakeholders active in the province, including the national and provincial government entities, local and 
district authorities, non-governmental organisations (NGOs), business and society as a whole, act in a 
coordinated and collaborative manner with regards to biodiversity conservation, its sustainable use, and 
the fair and equitable sharing of benefits arising from the use and value of ecosystems goods and services. 

The PBSAP implementation is strengthened by the assent of Western Cape Biodiversity Act, Act No. 6 of 2021 
on 14 December 2021. The act will come into operation on a date determined by the Premier by 
proclamation in the Provincial Gazette. Current provincial biodiversity and conservation laws are still in place 
and must be observed until such time as it being wholly or in part repealed through the making of regulations 
in the Act. 

Municipalities are herewith informed of the following implications of the Act: 

i) Biodiversity Spatial Plan 

CapeNature must prepare a Provincial Biodiversity Spatial Plan within one year of the commencement of 
this Act and submit it to the Provincial Minister for adoption after following a public participation process. 

In terms of Section 36 of the Act, the purpose of a Biodiversity Spatial Plan is to — 

(a) set biodiversity targets; 

(b) spatially identify one or more categories of biodiversity priority areas that will ensure the continued 
existence and functioning of biodiversity and ecosystems, including the delivery of ecosystem 
services; 

(c) provide guidelines that set out the desired management objectives for land and resource use in 
each category of biodiversity priority area; 

(d) provide spatial planning and land use decision-making guidelines to ensure environmentally 
sustainable development and resource use and ecological and spatial resilience in the Province; 
and 

(e) ensure that the ecological infrastructure in the Province is maintained, ecosystem fragmentation 
and loss are avoided, and the resilience of ecosystems and human communities to the impacts of 
climate change is strengthened. 
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When a municipality adopts or amends its spatial development framework in terms of the Local 
Government: Municipal Systems Act in respect of land use matters in areas identified in the Biodiversity 
Spatial Plan as biodiversity priority areas, it must indicate how the land use planning categories in the spatial 
development framework have taken into account the desired management objectives in the guidelines 
contemplated in section 36(e) of the Act. 

ii) Alien and Invasive Species (AIS) Management 

According to the NEM:BA Alien and Invasive Species regulations any landowner, occupier of land, person 
in control of land or any person in control of a listed category 1a, 1b and 3 invasive species must prevent 
the escape and spread of the species, including its growth or spread of propagules, and must control any 
specimen that escapes or spreads. 

Further to that all management authorities of protected areas and organs of state in all spheres of 
government must prepare Invasive Species Monitoring, Control and Eradication Plans and submit it to the 
Minister via the Department of Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment. In this sense it is imperative that 
Municipalities actively plan to manage and eradicate Alien invasive Species within their jurisdiction and 
control. Due to the negative impacts of AIS in terms of water losses, fire and flood risks as well as loss of 
biodiversity, it is prudent to plan and budget for AIS eradication and follow-up clearing activities on an 
ongoing basis. This will benefit Municipalities with significant savings down the line in terms of the cost of 
disasters and ensure an environment that is safe, sustainable and provides for the ecosystem goods and 
services of its people (Water, soil, natural products and ecotourism assets to mention a few). 

d) Coastal Management 

The Western Cape Provincial Coastal Management Programme (PCMP), 2016 has been systematically 
implemented over the past five years and has just completed its required review. An amended Provincial 
Coastal Management Programme has been drafted and was published for comment by 31 May 2022.  

It is important that all municipal coastal management programmes are aligned to the national and 
provincial Coastal Management Programmes and other planning policies and frameworks.  This second-
generation PCMP builds upon the strengths and successes of the 2016 PCMP and is informed by inputs 
received through stakeholder engagement and a gender analysis that has incorporated a human rights-
based approach.  The programme supports the implementation of current legal mandates, policies, 
strategies, and projects, specifically in respect to enabling local government and creating a clearly 
mandated transversal system closely linked to the green and blue economy. It aims to optimise the 
economic potential of the coastal environment underpinned by improved protection, access, spatial 
planning, land use management and sustainable development of our coastal assets, particularly in the 
context of the impacts of climate change. 

Implementation of coastal management requires an enabling cooperative governance framework. As 
environmental management is deemed to be a concurrent legislative responsibility in terms of the 
Constitution between national and provincial government, however it is recognised that coastal 
management is more than just environmental management it also integrates related municipal mandates 
like managing recreational activities (such as boating), land-use planning and management, stormwater, 
local amenities, public places, cleansing, beaches and amusement facilities, public nuisance, street 
trading, traffic and parking amongst others as per Schedule 5 of the Constitution.  The NEM: ICMA assigns 
roles and responsibilities to all three spheres of government in respect to the management of the coastal 
zone.  
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The following specific matter is highlighted in order to support the Municipality in prioritising relevant budget 
allocation: 

Reference Description Action Required 

14/1/2/E3/7/1/0154/19 Alleged failure to apply for an Outeniqua Sensitive Coastal 
Areas Permit on ERF 214 and ERF 14076, Knysna 

Referred to NPA 27/09/2019 

The Municipality has indicated that they have not determined or adjusted a coastal boundary for coastal 
access land. The DEA&DP has recently finalised the draft coastal access bylaws which will be circulated 
shortly.  The Knysna Local Municipality has included the Garden Route Coastal Management Line in their 
SDF. The Coastal Access Audit for the Garden Route has been completed and DEA&DP provided the reports 
to the Municipality to allow them to assess and prioritise coastal access sites that may require designation 
and any modifications or maintenance that may be deemed necessary.  The DEA&DP is supporting the 
Municipality with coastal public access areas which has become problematic, contested or require other 
additional managements support. The DEA&DP also provided one-on-one training to municipal officials 
regarding the outcomes of the coastal access audit. The Municipality have PLS within their jurisdiction, there 
is a draft operational plan for the site.  The Department is reviewing of the current PLS list.  The DEA&DP is 
assisting with development of operational plans for all municipalities and well as draft Estuary Management 
Plans for estuaries within the municipal jurisdiction. The Goukamma estuary has an MMP, the other estuaries 
do not require MMPs. 

e) Waste Management 

It is noted with concern that a number of Municipalities are experiencing ongoing challenges in terms of 
waste management facilities, which has resulted in significant pollution and degradation of the 
environment, as well as potentially impacting negatively on the health and wellbeing of the local residents.  

This culminated in enforcement action taken against certain municipalities who are non-compliant with their 
Waste Management Licenses and have contravened the relevant environmental legislation.  

This Municipality is commended that there are currently no waste management matters subject to 
enforcement action. 

Waste Management Planning 

The DEA&DP will be finalising its Western Cape Integrated Waste Management Plan (2022 – 2027) in the 
2022/23 financial year. The Plan will focus on resource efficiency and the circular waste economy while 
having a gender-responsive approach and taking into cognisance human rights and the needs of other 
vulnerable groups. 

Waste Information Management 

For the period January to March 2022, the Knysna Municipality has three (3) Waste Management Facilities 
registered on the IPWIS namely: D04134-01 - Old Place Garden Site, D04140-01 - Knysna Recycling Centre, 
D10963-01 - Sedgefield Garden Waste Treatment Facility. 

The monthly reporting frequency status for this period were as follow:  Old Place Garden Site - 0/3, Knysna 
Recycling Centre - 0/3, Sedgefield Garden Waste Treatment Facility - 0/3 making the Municipality non-
compliant. 

No reports have been submitted to IPWIS during this period. The Municipality did not report on food waste 
garden waste or wood waste. Knysna Municipality does not report regularly to the IPWIS. The report on 
domestic waste disposed by Knysna Municipality at PetroSA was not submitted by PetroSA at the time of 
this report. 
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Waste Minimisation & Policy 

The Municipality has a 2014 Integrated Waste Management By-law that is aligned to NEM: WA. They have 
drop-offs, use a split bag system where residential areas receive bins for domestic waste, and clear bags for 
recycling. The Municipality supports a swop shop while e-Waste is managed using a container as a drop off 
at the waste transfer station for drop-off by the public. 

In conjunction with the Garden Route District Municipality, Knysna Municipality has rolled out a home 
composting pilot to some homes in the area. According to IPSS information - Construction waste within the 
Knysna Municipal area is diverted to a private facility for composting. On their website, the Municipality has 
indicated that their garden refuse site is temporarily closed due to fires. 

The Municipality have a dedicated official leading and driving the education and awareness in the 
Municipality. In a recent February 2021 meeting, it was mentioned that the Municipality are providing 
communication to the public regarding the reduction of waste to landfill via the Communications 
department, which appointed someone to draft an article on the topic. On the municipal website, a copy 
of its final waste minimisation plan dated July 2021, has been uploaded which will ensure that waste 
awareness initiatives are being implemented and organic waste is being diverted from the landfill. 
Additionally, the Municipality’s Facebook page is active and is also being used to post posters about waste 
management. The Municipality recently published a newsletter which has a specific section titled " Green 
Column" where all waste related information such as food waste and recycling tips is communicated. 

Waste Licensing 

The Municipality has no waste disposal facilities (WDFs) for the disposal of domestic waste in the Knysna 
Municipality. Similarly, to Bitou Municipality, Knysna Municipality does not have sufficient waste infrastructure 
and will rely solely on the operation of the Garden Route District Municipality regional facility when it 
becomes operational. In the interim the Knysna Waste Transfer Station (WTS) is the main conveyor of 
domestic waste to the PetroSA Site. Old Place WDF only accepts green waste and there are major concerns 
of construction of other municipal infrastructure on site and access control. The Municipality would prefer to 
close Old Place WDF as it is currently a thoroughfare for citizens and is not safe for Municipal staff daily. 

The Sedgefield Reclamation Facility needs a strengthening of management and budget in order to 
renovate the building on site. Sedgefield Green Waste and Builders' Rubble does not have sanitation 
facilities for their staff and similarly to Knysna WTS, access control is a major issue with informal housing being 
placed on site. 

f) Pollution Control 

It is noted with concern that a number of municipalities are experiencing ongoing challenges in terms of 
sewage spillages or breakdowns of key bulk sewage infrastructure, which has resulted in significant pollution 
and degradation of the environment, as well as potentially impacting negatively on the health and 
wellbeing of the local residents.  

This culminated in enforcement action taken against certain Municipalities who have contravened the 
relevant environmental legislation.  

This Municipality is commended that there are currently no pollution control matters subject to enforcement 
action. 
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g) Sustainability and Climate Change 

The Climate Change Directorate within DEA&DP led the revision of the Western Cape Climate Change 
Response Strategy. The 2022 Strategy lists four guiding objectives for climate change response, namely: 1) 
Responding to the climate emergency, 2) Transitioning in an equitable and inclusive manner to net zero 
emissions by 2050, 3) Reducing climate risks and increasing resilience, and 4) Enabling a Just Transition 
through public sector, private sector and civil society collaboration. Each of the Guiding Objectives is 
supported by a preliminary list of key responses, which are still to be detailed in an Implementation Plan. The 
Strategy and Implementation Plan is provisionally aligned to the prescriptions of the Climate Change Bill, 
2022, currently being gazetted for public consultation through Parliament. The Bill places obligations on 
District and Metro municipalities for coordination of climate change responses.  

The strategic objectives of the IDP are aligned with an overall aim of reducing vulnerability to climate-
induced hardship and disaster. The initiatives suggested as responses to the identified challenges must be 
pursued as part of all formal planning, budgeting and performance management programmes. 

The SDF promotes the principle of densification which is supported. Densification and associated processes 
should ensure that development is kept out of risk-prone areas, given the intensification of climate-related 
risks in future and the relative permanence of built infrastructure.   

Climate change is highlighted as a risk to the Municipality particularly in terms of agriculture, tourism and 
water security within the ambit of Local Economic Development. Responses to the climate risk are currently 
focussed on the finalisation of a climate change adaptation plan and looking at getting more research to 
feed into this work going forward. Response actions may, however, continue even in the absence of a 
climate change adaptation plan. In this regard, the ecological restoration projects already underway in the 
municipal area are noted, as these create employment opportunities and if executed properly, improve 
the attractiveness of the area to tourists.   

One of the key environmental concerns in Knysna is water quality – specifically that of the main Knysna 
estuary. Water quality is a determinant of human and environmental vulnerability, and hence should be 
improved as part of a programme of vulnerability reduction. The benefits of cleaner water will include more 
sustainable natural resources-based economic activity, and better functioning ecological systems. It is also 
noted that most of the municipal spending on trading services goes towards water management. This 
suggests that water use efficiency has an important role to play in the area. The IDP should also note climate 
change related water availability reductions in future as added concern when it comes to the discussion 
on water security in the Municipality. 
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SECTION 3: ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY 

 INTRODUCTION  

This section examines to what extent the tabled 2022/23 MTREF Budget is responsive from a socio-economic 
perspective as well as the Municipality’s ability to meet the community expectations for services from its 
limited resources to contribute towards achieving economic sustainability and growth and maximizing 
benefits for its residents.   

This is done by an analysis of the budgetary allocations to the strategic objectives and the municipal and 
provincial expenditure to determine their respective responsiveness to the socio-economic reality of the 
region/municipal area.  

3.1.1 Municipal Budget Analysis 

This section analyses the responsiveness of the budget and strategic objectives to the socio-economic 
reality of the Municipality. 

3.1.2 Key budget priorities in terms of IDP Strategic Objectives 

The 2022/23 MTREF budget breakdown in terms of the strategic objectives are indicated in the table below. 
Knysna Municipality budgeted for a total operating expenditure of R1.049 billion and a total capital budget 
of R77.105 million in the 2022/23 financial year. 

Table 4 Strategic Objectives for the 2022/23 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure Framework 

Strategic Objective

R thousand Budget Year 
2022/23

Budget Year 
2023/24

Budget Year 
2024/25

Average 
Annual 
Growth

Budget Year 
2022/23

Budget 
Year 

2023/24

Budget 
Year 

2024/25

Average 
Annual 
Growth

To improve and maintain current basic 
service delivery through specific 
inftrastructure development projects

587 122 617 162 619 819 2.7% 70 621 58 929 101 173 19.7%

To promote a safe and healthy 
environment through the protection of 
our natural resources

144 845 150 323 158 956 4.8% 200 200 400 41.4%

To encourage the involvement of 
communities in the matters of local 
government, through the promotion of 
open channels of communication

53 049 55 347 57 799 4.4% 285 5 5 -86.8%

To create an enabling environment for 
socio development and economic 
growth.

6 179 6 216 6 522 2.7% 2 900 1 470 640 -53.0%

To grow the revenue base of the 
municipality  

72 653 75 831 79 171 4.4% 675 325 325 -30.6%

To structure and manage the municipal 
administration to ensure efficient service 
delivery.

186 120 191 234 201 614 4.1% 2 425 2 550 1 740 -15.3%

Total expenditure 1 049 968 1 096 112 1 123 880 3.5% 77 105 63 479 104 283 16.3%

Knysna Supporting Table SA5 & SA6 Reconciliation of IDP Strategic Objectives and Budget (Operating and Capital Expenditure)

2022/23 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure Framework
OPEX

2022/23 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure 
Framework

CAPEX

 
Source: Knysna Municipality, A-Schedules 
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Comments: 

The socio-economic reality of the Knysna area is characterized by the following issues: A moderate 
population annual average growth rate of 0.8 per cent which implies an increasing demand for basic 
services, growth in the number of  no-fee schools, high immunization rates, increasing income inequality yet 
increasing human development, high learner-teacher ratios, declining learner retention rates, increasing 
anti-retroviral treatment, growing TB cases, high incidence of residential burglaries, low GDP per capita, low 
economic growth, high unemployment rates, high level of low-income households and declining poverty, 
among others.  

Knysna Municipality tabled a draft amended IDP Review for 2022/2023 with no changes to the strategic 
objectives which was tabled in the 2021/2022 IDP Review. These strategic objectives, which are linked to the 
National Key Performance Areas, cover the socio-economic reality broadly, however the implementation 
of key performance indicators and targets should be reviewed annually to ensure that the right outcomes 
are delivered over the medium term. The largest allocations in the draft 2022/23 budget are made to Basic 
Service Delivery (71.2%) and Municipal Transformation and Organisational Development (16.7%). The rest of 
the allocations are made to Good Governance and Public Participation (0.04%), Local Economic 
Development (0.8%) and Municipal Financial Viability and Transformation (6.5%). 

3.1.3 Budget Responsiveness 

Trading Services Expenditure 

Knysna Municipality’s operating budget for Trading Services is expected to increase by 10 per cent in 
2022/23 since the 2021/22 adjustment budget and is well above the projected inflation rate of 4.8 per cent. 
This increase, however, bodes well to uphold the Municipality’s service standards while also making provision 
for efforts to reduce service backlogs. The allocation will continue to increase annually by 2.7 per cent across 
the MTREF. 

Capital budget allocations to trading services, however, decline by 18.5 per cent, compared to the 
2021/22 adjustment budget, but will continue to increase annually by 9.4 per cent across the remaining 
years of the MTREF. The increasing capital investment infrastructure will surely impact positively on the 
Municipality’s ability to fulfil its developmental mandate.  

Table 5 Trading Services Expenditure Analysis: 2022/23 (R’000) 

Type of 
Expenditure 

Community Needs (IDP)/Current Reality and 
Expenditure Analysis 

Provincial 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Operating 

Spend 

Total Expenditure - 116 444 1 061 862 

Trading Services  - 61 097 534 538 

Electricity Community needs (IDP)/Current reality:  
 According to the Knysna 2021 Socio-

Economic Profile, 88.1% of households have 
access to electricity as the primary source of 
lighting. 

 Power outages – overhead line systems are 
exposed to storms and lightning as well as 
cable theft 

 Requests for electrification by remote villages 
such as Brackenhill and Diepwalle. 

 To cater for long term load growth and new 
township development.  

- 14 760 333 069 
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Type of 
Expenditure 

Community Needs (IDP)/Current Reality and 
Expenditure Analysis 

Provincial 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Operating 

Spend 
 Knysna does not have a long-term strategy to 

explore alternative energy sources but 
promote and support private initiatives to 
generate energy through biogas, wind farms 
in the area. 

Expenditure Analysis: 
 The tabled budget responds well to the above needs and socio-economic reality. Energy is 

the Municipality’s primary trading services priority for 2022/23 i.e, the allocation amounts to 
62.3% of the total operating budget. The operating budget allocation towards the Energy 
function increased by 11.8% in 2022/23 when compared to the 2021/22 adjustment budget 
total and will on average increase by 2.8% annually across the MTREF.  

 From the capital expenditure perspective, the Energy allocation declined by 31.9% between 
the 2021/22 adjustment budget and the tabled 2022/23 budget and will increase annually by 
0.1% over the MTREF. This reduction in the capital expenditure will impact negatively on the 
Municipality’s efforts to address the backlogs and grow the revenue sources as an outcome 
of strategic objective 4. The largest electrical capital projects as per schedule SA36 for 2022/23 
are Industrial Area – Upgrade of network and cabling across the Whole of the Municipality 
(R9.330 million), Asset replacements & refurbishment – Whole of the Municipality R2 million). 

 In terms of households receiving free basic services, the Municipality estimates an amount of 
R7.541 million for free basic electricity but did not estimate for how many households this will 
be. This allocation increases by 2.9% over the three years of the MTREF.  

Water Community needs (IDP)/Current reality:  
 According to the Knysna 2021 SEP-LG, 94.4% of 

households have basic access to water (Piped 
inside dwelling/within 200 m). In 2019, 1 720 
households received free basic water at the 
minimum service level.  

 Review of water tariff design structure 
 Water leakage detection system 
 Installation of water management devices at 

individual households 
 Ensuring that all areas under Knysna’s 

jurisdiction have access to clean water 
 Eradication of water provision provision 

backlogs 
 Ensure long term water security 
 Improving water quality 
 Ageing infrastructure 
 Public Private Partnerships 
 Water Security 

- 21 150 74 226 

Expenditure Analysis: 
 The capital expenditure allocation to water as per A5 comprise 34.6% of trading services 

expenditure which are the second biggest allocation of all the other trading services and 
indicates high priority in 2022/23. The capital expenditure allocation to water in 2022/23 of R21 
.150 million declined sharply with 40.9 per cent from the 2021/22 adjustment budget in line with 
the overall drop of 18.4 per cent of the trading services budget. The capital expenditure 
allocation increases annually by 25.4% over the MTREF. Large capital projects intended for 
2022/23 are capital Spares (R6.5 million), replacement and refurbishment of Sand filters (R4 
million) and Fencing and Security of Key Points (R2 million).  
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Type of 
Expenditure 

Community Needs (IDP)/Current Reality and 
Expenditure Analysis 

Provincial 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Operating 

Spend 
 The operational expenditure in terms of water trading services is the third largest after 

electricity at 62.3% and waste-water management at 14.8% and increases with an average of 
0.6% over the MTREF. The Municipality estimates that the provision of free basic water to 
indigent households in 2022/23 would amount to R3 million however the number of households 
receiving this service has not been estimated.  

 As most of the water management challenges as per the IDP, are infrastructural and longer 
term in nature, larger investment in infrastructure expansion, upgrades and maintenance are 
required. It appears that the operational and capital expenditure of the 2022/23 budget 
responds within the financial constraints to the current and future community needs within 
Knysna municipality. 

Waste Water 
Management 

Community needs (IDP)/Current reality:  
 According to the Knysna 2021 SEP-LG, 75.1% of 

households have basic access to sanitation 
(flush/chemical toilet). Furthermore, In 2019, 
1 720 households received free basic 
sanitation at the minimum service level.   

 Modeling existing infrastructure for new 
developments 

 Improved effluent quality 
 Eradication of sanitation backlogs 

- 21 587 79 310 

Expenditure Analysis: 
 The capital expenditure allocation to waste water as per A5 comprise 35.3% of trading services 

expenditure which is the largest allocation. The allocation will increase by 2.7% over the MTREF. 
The three largest capital projects for 2022/23 are upgrading of the Sedgefield Waste Water 
infrastructure, Phase 2 (R10.267 million), Upgrade main sewer p/station and sewers Ward 2 
(R2 million) and MCC Replacement (R1.350 million). 

 The waste-water operational expenditure in terms of trading services is the second largest at 
14.8% and increases with an average of 2% over the MTREF. The Municipality estimates that 
the provision of free basic water to indigent households in 2022/23 would amount to R224 000, 
however the number of households receiving this service has not been estimated.   

 The waste-water function is linked to the water function, which also indicates a need for 
infrastructural expansion covered by the MTREF allocations as well as MIG allocations over a 
five-year period. Even though the demand exceeds the supply by far in terms of the needs for 
basic sanitation, the Municipality succeeds to respond within constraint to the needs of the 
community.   

Waste 
Management 

Community needs (IDP)/Current reality:  
 According to the Knysna 2021 SEP-LG, 93% of 

households have access to refuse removal (at 
least weekly) 

 Continuation of the Wise-up-on-Waste 
Education & Awareness campaigns  

 Roll-out of a comprehensive wheelie bin 
system in all wards 

 Expanded re-use & recycling programme 
 Establishment of accredited garden waste 

sites 
 Effective law enforcement to prohibit illegal 

dumping 

- 3 600 47 934 
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Type of 
Expenditure 

Community Needs (IDP)/Current Reality and 
Expenditure Analysis 

Provincial 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Operating 

Spend 

Expenditure Analysis: 
 The capital expenditure allocation to waste management as per A5 comprise 5.9% of trading 

services expenditure which are the lowest allocation of all the other trading services in terms 
of capital expenditure. The allocation will increase to R4.350 million in 2023/24 and drastically 
decline to R150 000 in 2024/25.  

 The waste management operational expenditure in terms of trading services is the lowest at 
9.0% and increases with an average of 6.5 per cent over the MTREF. The Municipality estimates 
that the provision of free basic water to indigent households in 2022/23 would amount to R8 000 
however the number of households receiving this service has not been estimated. 

 According to the allocation trends, the refuse removal function is more operational than 
capital intensive hence smaller allocation to waste management infrastructure. The 
Municipality however needs to increase the capital investment in order to provide access to 
this service to the remaining 7per cent of the Knysna households. 

Source: 2022 Western Cape EPRE (Provincial spend), National Treasury Database (Municipal spend) 

Responsiveness of Economic Expenditure 

Table 6 Economic Expenditure Analysis: 2022/23 (R’000) 

Type of 
Expenditure 

Community Needs (IDP) and Expenditure Analysis Provincial 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Operating 

Spend 

Economic Expenditure    

Road Transport 
and Public 
Works 

Community needs (IDP)/Current reality:  
 SANRAL N2 Re-alignment Project (N2 by-pass)  
 Repair roads and related services 
 Resurfacing of roads 
 Gravel road maintenance 

- 31 835 37 760 

Expenditure Analysis: 
 Road transport operational expenditure comprises 44.04%, the largest portion of Economic 

and environmental services and remains the second largest spend over the MTREF. The main 
items in terms of operational expenditure is Road and Traffic regulation (R3.548 million), Roads 
(R34.213 million). Capital expenditure is similarly the largest allocation at 96.9% under Economic 
and Environmental Services. The capital expenditure allocations for road transport are 
increasing by an average of 18.8% over the remaining years of the MTREF. Examples of large 
municipal capital projects are the resealing of streets (R7.5 million), MIG Rehabilitation of 
Streets (R5.792 million) and Surfacing of Gravel Roads in Ward 4 (R5.095 million).  

Source:  2022 Western Cape EPRE (Provincial spend), National Treasury Database (Municipal spend) 



  
SIME Assessment 2022/23:  Knysna Municipality 26 26 

Responsiveness of Social Expenditure 

Table 7 Social Expenditure Analysis: 2022/23 (R’000) 

Type of 
Expenditure Community Needs (IDP) and Expenditure Analysis 

Provincial 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Infrastructure 

Spend 

Municipal 
Operating 

Spend 

Social Expenditure    

Health Community needs (IDP)/Current reality:  
 An increase of Anti-Retroviral treatment over 

two years 
 The number of tuberculosis cases are increasing 
 High immunization rates, but malnutrition 

among children is increasing. 
 Low mortality rates over several years 

38 387 - - 

Expenditure Analysis: 
 The total investment in health infrastructure by the provincial government over the  

2022/23 MTEF is R60.343 million which represent 43.8% of the total allocation to the Garden 
Route district. The allocation of R20 million for 2022/23 is for the Knysna – Hornlee Clinic 
Replacement, R17.837 million Knysna FPL – Replacement. 

Housing Community needs (IDP)/Current reality:  
 According to the Knysna 2021 SEP-LG, 72.1% of 

the total households have access to formal 
housing. 

 Informal settlement upgrading 
 Low to medium income housing opportunities  
 Mushrooming informal housing settlements and 

its upgrading 
 Adequate quality housing opportunities 
 Housing backlogs 
 Opportunities for integrated housing projects 

21 840 1 512 42 109 

Expenditure Analysis: 
 Housing operational expenditure comprises 17.8%, the second largest portion of Community 

and Public Safety and remains the second largest spend over the 2022/23 MTREF. Capital 
expenditure, on the other hand, is the smallest allocation at 8.4 per cent under Community 
and Public Safety and increases significantly by an average of 193.2% over the remaining years 
over the MTREF. One capital project earmarked for 2022/23 is the servicing of 30 erven in 
Hornlee. 

 The total provincial allocation for housing infrastructure is R109.260 million over the 
2022/23 MTEF which are divided into R21.840 million in 2022/23, R49.310 million in 2023/24 and 
R38.110 million in 2024/25. The largest provincial housing projects in 2022/23 include the Knysna 
Vision 2002 Oupad, Damse Bos, Nekkies (R9.1 million), Knysna Hlalani (R5.2 million) and Knysna 
Ethembeni (R4.29 million). 

 The 2022/23 operational and capital budget as well as provincial expenditure totaling 
R65.461 million responds well to the community needs and addressing the backlogs that exist, 
however the backlogs are a “moving target” in the light of population growth, in-migration, 
etc. In order to address this the Municipality should form partnership with neighboring 
communities, build regional development plans to capitalize on economies of scales, the 
answer to these challenges does not solely reside within Knysna. 

Source: 2022 Western Cape EPRE (Provincial spend), National Treasury Database (Municipal spend) 
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 UTILISING PROCUREMENT AS A LEVER TO ENHANCE LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 Asset Management Governance and Capacitation Project 

This project was necessitated by the challenges that were highlighted by AGSA during their 2018/19 audit 
report for MFMA in the Western Cape, SAICA and PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) assessment which is 
depicted below. 

Figure 1 State of Municipal Infrastructure 

 

This project focused specifically targeted the Municipal Asset Management Governance Framework, 
Policies and Strategies as this is the bedrock of all assets related initiatives and provides a mechanism 
decision-making and gives clear understanding and oversight of each other's expectations, objectives, 
performance, risk appetite, and reporting requirements. The Framework would review municipal current: 

 Policy and Strategy Development 

 Asset Management Planning and Implementation 

 Capability and Capacity Development 

 Performance Improvement and 

 Knowledge Management 

Cape Winelands District Municipalities including Overstrand and Cape Agulhas Municipalities were piloted 
in the initial roll-out of the project. This project has now been implemented in the West Coast District and will 
over time be rollout out to other districts of the Western Cape. 

As part of this Governance Framework attention was given to the Operations and Maintenance Works Order 
Management processes; this is the cornerstone of good Repairs and Maintenance Practices, and the Works 
Order Management document is the prerequisite to a Computerized Maintenance Management system 
(CMMS) that was found lacking at all piloted municipalities. The reason for the focus on this area is because 
of the inherent benefits thereof being: 

 Cutting downtime of operation equipment 

 Extent asset life 
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 increase availability and performance of equipment. 

 Boost employee productivity. 

 Reduce overtime. 

 Improve municipal services. 

 Reduce the maintenance backlogs. 

 Improve safety. 

The causal loop diagram below provides a snapshot of the aim and purpose of the Asset Management 
Governance and Capacitation Project. Starting with improving the quality of Asset Management system of 
Governance it is envisaged that this would have a knock-on effect of the other processes with the Asset 
Management system as is depicted in the diagram below. The causal loop diagram also illustrates the aimed 
interconnectedness of the various processes in the Asset Management System and the relationship with 
SCM with the ultimate purpose to mature the Asset Management System in municipalities overtime. This will 
depend on the capability, capacitation levels and culture that exists within various municipalities and 
districts. 

The loop suggests that Asset Management System of Governance will impact Municipal Strategic Planning 
with appropriate alignment to the organisational design that should positively impact the efficacy of the 
Enterprise Asset Management Systems (EAM). This should translate into greater level of optimisation that 
impacts on: 

 The quality and reliability of asset performance 

 Accuracy of lifecycle costing into  

 Better informed decision-making 

 That positive effect Total Cost of Ownership (TCO) 

 Help municipalities make informed Investment Decisions 

 Hence deliver on effective and reliable service delivery 
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Figure 2 Informed Decision-making 

 

The benefits are asset's longevity beyond design life, integrated solutions that balance cost, risk and 
performance over the asset life cycle that are needed to optimise asset reliability, availability and quality, 
at minimum cost. All the elements in the causal loop becomes necessary to understand the risks, benefits of 
delaying new capital expenditure and the impact on strategic objectives. The aim of Asset optimization is 
to find the balance between efficiency and reliability by making strategic improvements to the 
effectiveness of your overall asset management methodology by providing more holistic adjustments to 
your Asset Management Governance Framework 

The District Asset Management Steering Committee approach for CWDM will aim to share best and right 
practices and standardised Asset Management processes, in order to keep the continuity and improve the 
maturity within the region. The collective knowledge of the individual pilot projects will be shared among all 
municipalities on platform to improve the other portfolios within individual Municipalities.  

To achieve this; collaboration among all municipalities on the platform will be key, so it is proposed that it 
would be essential for other District Municipalities to start playing that collaborative role within their 
respective districts, in order to start building momentum, so when the project is rolled out in that particular 
District, the process to standardisation and maturity would be easier. 

 Procurement Planning 

Demand Management and procurement planning has become a national concern, hence National 
Treasury issued MFMA Circular No. 94 requiring the Accounting Officer to submit the procurement plan 
together with the Budget, Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) to address the weak 
planning processes, as slow spending of capital budgets has a negative impact on service delivery. 

Procurement planning in the Local Government sphere is an evolving process that needs to be enhanced 
overtime as the current system, manual or otherwise, has attributed to poor service delivery by not meeting 
the intended municipal service delivery goals. 

PT is currently assessing all procurement plans of Western Cape Municipalities to ensure the compilation of 
a demand plan and procurement plans aligned with the IDP, SDBIP, and linked to the annual budget to 
ensure that funding for the acquisition of goods and services are available.  
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In times of fiscal austerity, efficient resource allocation and integrity in public spending is essential to ensure 
sound service delivery and transparency. Thus, procurement planning can be a useful recognition of 
procurement tool to improve institutional efficiency through savings and economies of scale. One of the 
ways to utilize procurement plans to achieve savings and economies of scale is to consider joint 
procurement for common goods and services.  

 MUNICIPAL SUPPLIER EVIDENCE BANK (SEB)  

In the Draft Public Procurement Bill for public comment, under Chapter 2, Part 3 – Use of Technology, reads 
“Institutions must, to the extent possible, use information and communication technology to implement any 
of the procurement methods in this act”. 

PT is currently doing research with the planned roll-out of supplier evidence bank (SEB) system to the 
municipalities to enhance their master supplier database and provide a reliable house for documentation 
of suppliers’ information. The SEB is a central repository of governance documents required in the Supply 
Chain Management process that augments the CSD as this information is not available on the current CSD 
system.  

There are numerous benefits that comes with this web-based solution for Provincial Treasury, municipalities 
and suppliers as it will provide a single point of reference, reduce the repetitive process of submitting 
documentation and house documentation. The benefits for municipalities and suppliers will include at least 
the following SCM Governance requirements:  

 The SEB will provide for LESS RED TAPE making it easier to do business with municipalities and streamline 
the activation process. 

 Focused on improving performance, compliance and developing a credible centralised data source 
has emerged.  

 The main function of the SEB, is that governance documents submitted only ONCE to the WCSEB instead 
of each tender (BBBEE + tax compliance status extracted from CSD, MBD 4, 8 and 9 consolidated into 
ONE document: MBD4, inclusive of municipal services accounts.) 

 The SEB will also flag suppliers listed on the NT tender defaulters register and restricted suppliers’ list, 
potential conflict of interest, suspended suppliers and any supplier expired documentations. 

Furthermore, the SEB is designed to accommodate local SMME’s to render service with the Municipality 
especially for formal and informal quotation as there’s no need for local supplies to visit the municipal office 
notice boards to check for advertised tender/RFQs, the system generates the email and send it to supplies 
based on their commodity/industry classification. Overtime Provincial Treasury will purpose to integrate other 
applications and solutions with the SEB via a BI solution as part of the e-vision in order bring about better 
efficiencies in governance and data analytics. 
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SECTION 4: FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY  

4.1 CREDIBILITY OF FUNDED BUDGET  

 Observations on the Current Financial Year 

The review of the 2022/23 Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework (MTREF) budget takes into 
consideration the current year budget implementation, current economic reality, historical data of past 
revenue generation and spending trends as a baseline measure to determine the impact on future budget 
implications and to ascertain the credibility and sustainability of the budget. 

The table below sets out the Municipality’s past and current operating and capital budget performance as 
per the data submitted by the Municipality to the National Treasury Database. 

Table 8 Audit and current year performance 

 
Source:  2022/23 MTREF Budget, Annual financial Statements and LG Database  

REPORTING PERIOD

R thousands
Adjusted 
Budget

Audited 
Outcome

Difference Diff %
Adjusted 
Budget

Audited 
Outcome

Difference Diff %
Adjusted 
Budget

Audited 
Outcome

Difference Diff %
Original 
Budget

Adjustment 
Budget

Difference Diff % YTD M08
YTD 

Budget
YTD %

Description 2018/19 2018/19 2018/18 2018/19 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22

Financial Performance

Property  rates 205,069    203,443  (1,626)     -0.79% 215,703   215,549    (155)         -0.07% 229,279      211,839      (17,440)    -7.61% 236,158 229,519      (6,638)     -2.81% 188,540 188,541 82.1%
Serv ice charges 330,871    333,167  2,297      0.69% 394,812   364,764    (30,048)     -7.61% 427,662      379,701      (47,961)    -11.21% 435,781 393,988      (41,793)    -9.59% 306,682 306,706 77.8%
Inv estment rev enue 10,302      10,302    (0)           0.00% 11,760    9,443       (2,317)       -19.70% 4,410          4,549         140         3.17% 4,722     3,448         (1,273)     -26.97% 1,189     1,189     34.5%
Transfers recognised - operational 138,901    106,741  (32,160)    -23.15% 165,950   145,204    (20,745)     -12.50% 166,732      164,884      (1,849)      -1.11% 161,320 190,678      29,357     18.20% 100,472 100,472 52.7%
Other ow n rev enue 139,586    122,443  (17,143)    -12.28% 145,558   158,167    12,609      8.66% 152,722      48,045       (104,677)  -68.54% 166,233 134,810      (31,423)    -18.90% 27,228   25,765   19.1%

Total Revenue (excl. capital 
transfers and contributions)

933,782    891,362  (42,420)    -4.54% 980,805   879,740    (101,065)   -10.30% 955,228      956,771      1,543       0.16% 972,827 1,013,955   41,128     4.23% 624,112 622,674 61.6%

Employ ee costs 251,109    236,178  (14,931)    -5.95% 246,942   257,502    10,559      4.28% 955,228      257,502      (697,726)  -73.04% 283,809 272,534      (11,275)    -3.97% 183,400 183,122 67.3%
Remuneration of councillors 9,351       8,570     (782)        -8.36% 10,245    8,108       (2,136)       -20.85% 955,228      8,108         (947,120)  -99.15% 10,023   9,965         (58)          -0.58% 5,981     5,981     60.0%
Depreciation & asset impairment 32,226      33,373    1,147      3.56% 33,424    33,424      0              0.00% 955,228      33,424       (921,804)  -96.50% 30,591   41,398       10,806     35.32% 0           –         0.0%
Finance charges 14,178      26,092    11,915     84.04% 31,280    19,908      (11,372)     -36.36% 955,228      19,908       (935,320)  -97.92% 34,041   23,032       (11,009)    -32.34% 12,431   12,431   54.0%
Materials and bulk purchases 211,658    212,902  1,244      0.59% 230,850   197,401    (33,449)     -14.49% 230,850      197,401      (33,449)    -14.49% 253,038 232,750      (20,288)    -8.02% 167,644 167,514 72.0%
Transfers and grants 7,694       3,610     (4,084)     -53.08% 6,081      2,389       (3,692)       -60.71% 6,081          2,389         (3,692)      -60.71% 8,409     6,921         (1,489)     -17.70% 565       565       8.2%
Other ex penditure 387,794    371,440  (16,354)    -4.22% 396,942   378,000    (18,943)     -4.77% 396,942      378,000      (18,943)    -4.77% 416,166 364,713      (51,453)    -12.36% 161,445 161,777 44.3%
Total Expenditure 914,010    891,302  (22,708)    -2.48% 955,765   919,930    (35,835)     -3.75% 951,811      953,878      2,067       0.22% 972,105 1,013,029   40,925     4.21% 531,466 531,389 52.5%
Surplus/(Deficit) 19,772      60          (19,712)    -99.70% 25,041    (40,190)     (65,231)     -260.50% 3,417          2,893         (524)        -15.33% 722       925            203         28.14% 92,646   91,285   9865.1%
Transfers recognised - capital 74,217      47,341    (26,876)    -36.21% 66,437    57,375      (9,061)       -13.64% 66,437        57,375       (9,061)      -13.64% 44,350   48,152       3,802      8.57% 14,734   14,734   30.6%
Contributions recognised - capital & 
contributed assets

1,094       993        (101)        -9.28% 1,295      1,108       (187)         -14.43% 1,295          1,108         (187)        -14.43% 1,360     –             (1,360)     -100.00% 107,381 106,019 
0.0%

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital 
transfers & contributions

95,083      49,296    (45,787)    -48.15% 92,772    (29,230)     (122,002)   -131.51% 92,772        (29,230)      (122,002)  -131.51% 13,847   49,284       35,437     255.92% 107,381 106,019 215.1%

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year 95,083      49,296    (45,787)    -48.15% 92,772    (29,230)     (122,002)   -131.51% 92,772        (29,230)      (122,002)  -131.51% 13,847   49,284       35,437     255.92% 107,381 106,019 217.88%

Total Capital expenditure 212,523    151,113  (61,410)    -28.90% 186,917   135,357    (51,560)     -27.58% 166,699      214,219      47,520     28.51% 143,644 157,973      14,329     9.98% 51,328   51,293   
Transfers recognised - capital 76,766      53,572    (23,194)    -30.21% 63,718    53,511      (10,208)     -16.02% 63,718        53,511       (10,208)    -16.02% 44,350   44,350       –           0.00% 14,149   14,149   31.9%
Public contributions & donations –           0.00% –            0.00% –           0.00% –           0.00%

Borrow ing 71,308      48,183    (23,125)    -32.43% 61,757    40,798      (20,959)     -33.94% 61,757        40,798       (20,959)    -33.94% 71,809   71,809       –           0.00% 31,990   31,955   44.5%
Internally  generated funds 58,497      47,669    (10,828)    -18.51% 61,442    41,258      (20,184)     -32.85% 61,442        41,258       (20,184)    -32.85% 41,779   41,779       –           0.00% 5,189     5,189     12.4%
Total sources of capital funds 206,571    144,589  (61,982)    -30.01% 186,917   135,357    (51,560)     -27.58% 166,699      143,998      (22,700)    -13.62% 143,644 157,973      14,329     9.98% 51,328   51,293   32.5%

2019/202018/19 2020/21 Current Year 2021/22
KNYSNA MUNICIPALITY
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 Knysna municipality underperformed on its total operating revenue budget in both the 2018/19 and 
2019/20 financial years. However, a slight overperformance was observed in the 2020/21 financial year 
despite the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. Transfers recognized operational and Other own 
revenue underperformed significantly by 23.2 per cent and 12.3 per cent respectively in 2018/19. In 
2019/20 Service Charges and Transfer recognized operational under performed by 7.6 and 12.5 per cent 
respectively. Despite the slight over performance observed, significant underperformance was noted 
for Service Charges and Other Own Revenue of 11.2 per cent and 68.5 per cent respectively. A 
downwards adjustment was observed for all line items except Transfers recognized operational in the 
current year’s adjustment budget, however the net effect of all the adjustments was an upward 
adjustment on the operating revenue budget from R955.23 million to R1.014 billion when comparing the 
original and adjusted 2021/22 budgets. The anticipated growth in consumer consumption for service 
charges revenue should consider past and current trends of consumer consumption behavior given 
affordability challenges that may still be felt in the foreseeable future as households recover from the 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 The Operating Expenditure budget was underspent by 2.5 per cent and 3.8 per cent in the 2018/19 and 
2019/20 financial years respectively. The Operating expenditure budget was slightly overspent in the 
2020/21 financial years mainly due to the impact of COVID-19. For the current financial year, an increase 
of 4.2 per cent was noted, careful monitoring is encouraged to prevent the continued negative trends 
especially against items that have a direct impact on service delivery and the Municipality should 
continue to implement stringent cost containment measures. 

 The Municipality’s capital budget performance indicated underspending in 2018/19 by 28.9 per cent, 
27.6 per cent in 2019/20 but over performed by 28.5 per cent in the 2020/21 financial year. For the current 
financial year, the year-to-date performance for capital expenditure is at 32.5 per cent against the 
adjusted budget of R157.97 million, when compared to the year-to-date budget of 32.5 per cent the 
Municipality’s capital expenditure is on par with projections. The Municipality increased the capital 
budget in the current financial year by 10 per cent, however the slow implementation of the capital 
programme remains a risk. Strategies to improve spending during the first six (6) months must be reviewed 
in the ensuing MTREF years. In addition, given the current underperformance, stringent measures to 
intensify monitoring of capital performance over the next four (4) months must be implemented. 
Although the Municipality funds a portion of its capital budget from internally generated funds, it is highly 
reliant on external funding, considerations should be given to review the current funding model to be 
less dependent on external funds.  

 Total outstanding debtors as at 28 February 2022 have increased by R59.59 million or 20.6 per cent year-
on-year. Debtors outstanding for more than 90 days remain high, amounting to R268.13 million (77 per 
cent of the total outstanding debtors) as at the end of February 2022. It is evident from the above 
performance that the Municipality is struggling to collect the long outstanding debt which will have an 
impact on service delivery and the financial sustainability of the Municipality. Given the impact of 
COVID-19, strategies to reduce or recover accumulated debtors over 90 days must be revised. 
Furthermore, the collection rate is currently reported to be below the National Treasury (NT) norm of 
95 per cent at 88.9 per cent as at 28 February 2022, however the collection rate is projected at 95.1 per 
cent over the 2022/23 MTREF period. Furthermore, with the current economic conditions and post 
COVID-19 recoveries this is likely to exacerbate particularly were people suffered job losses and the high 
cost of living.   

 During February 2022, the Municipality passed an adjustment budget in terms of section 28 of the MFMA 
to revise the revenue and expenditure projections for the 2021/22 financial year. It is therefore advisable 
to follow a conservative approach when projecting revenue and eliminate any waste and unnecessary 
expenditure for the 2022/23 MTREF. Furthermore, sound financial management principles applied in the 
past should be built on to achieve improved revenue generation, greater savings, more efficient and 
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effective spending, and increased contributions to capital investment which will ensure sustainable 
service delivery. 

 In terms of governance, concern is raised with the resignations of senior management during a critical 
period of the financial year compounded by the current economic circumstances. 

 In view of the above findings, it is recommended that the Municipality consider current and past revenue 
and expenditure trends which continues to set the baseline and therefore have an impact on future 
budgetary provisions. 

4.2 REVIEW OF THE NEW (2022/23) MTREF 

4.2.1 Review of the Budget Assumptions 

 Knysna Municipality provided an overview of budget assumptions used in the preparation of the 2022/23 
MTREF budget as prescribed by the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations (MBRR). The budget 
assumptions listed in the budget document are used as a benchmark in predicting the expected 
operating revenue and expenditure as well as the capital expenditure given the current realities facing 
the Municipality and its ability to manage its financial administration. The budget assumptions are further 
reviewed to determine whether they are realistic and indicative of multi-year budgeting, the following 
were considered: 

Table 9 Budget assumptions for the 2022/23 MTREF Budget 

Desrciption 2021/22 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025

Gross Domestic Product Growth (GDP) 2.10% 1.80% 1.80% 1.80%
Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) 4.50% 4.80% 4.40% 4.50%

Property Rates 6.10% 4.80% 4.40% 4.50%
Service Charges: Electricty 14.59% 9.61% 9.61% 9.61%
Service Charges: Water 5.10% 4.80% 4.40% 4.50%
Service Charges: Sanitation 5.10% 4.80% 4.40% 4.50%
Service Charges: Refuse 12.00% 11.50% 4.40% 4.50%

Estimated cost of living 3.50% 4.90% 4.40% 4.50%
Estimated notch increases 2.40% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40%

Bulk Purchases
Electricity 17.80% 9.61% 9.61% 9.61%

2022/23 MTREF: Key Budget Assumptions

Growth Parameters

Revenue Increases

Cost of Remuneration

  

 The overall budget assumptions appear to be credible and aligned to the prescribed regulatory 
framework as contemplated by the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations (MBRR), read together 
with the Municipal Financial Management Act (MFMA), and is also guided by the MFMA Circular No. 112 
and MFMA Circular No.115 as well as the Provincial Treasury Circular No. 7/2022. 

 Tariff increases for Property rates are proposed at 4.8 per cent, while tariff increases for Water and 
Sanitation services are also proposed at 4.8 per cent respectively. However, the Electricity Tariff (9.61 per 
cent increase in 2022/23) and Refuse tariff (11.5 per cent increase in 2022/23) were increased at rates 
which are above the inflation rate. The 9.61 per cent increase in billed electricity is above the 7.47 per 
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cent NERSA approved tariff increases to consumers. The final budget should be correctly aligned to the 
latest guidelines. The Municipality indicated that the budget has been compiled based on the financial 
framework, financial strategies and financial policies of council and guided by the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI). Where the Refuse tariff increased above inflation was mainly due to off-set increased costs in 
relation to recycling, transportation of waste, and the regional waste management facility. 

 Knysna Municipality is commended for tabling its Long-Term Financial Plan. The budget was prepared 
within the context of various considerations and scenarios assessed in the long-term financial plan to 
accurately inform budget projections and ensure long-term sustainability. 

 The Municipality considered its mission and strategic objectives in the budget assumptions and the 
common theme is long term sustainability. To achieve this, the Municipality is focusing on ensuring the 
Municipality remains financially viable and that municipal services are provided sustainably, 
economically and fairly to all communities. This also seeks to execute the realisation of the national and 
provincial government agenda. Strategies to ensure these plans are implemented should be 
continuously revised. Furthermore, balancing affordability and increasing spending demands is key to 
maintain a healthy funding position with active contributions to the capital replacement reserve fund to 
ensure financial sustainability.  

 The Municipality has over the last two (2) financial years shown resilience under exceptionally uncertain 
economic conditions. Some of the current uncertainties include amongst others the impact of oil prices 
and other commodities as well as the impact of ESKOM loadshedding on industries. The Municipality is 
encouraged to focus on getting the basics right during this trying period such as billing all customers 
correctly, collecting all monies due, timely payment of creditors, implementing cost containment, 
manage cash flow, effective asset management and capital planning as well as making informed 
expenditure choices. 

4.2.2 Budget Overview  

Table 10 Budget overview for the 2022/23 MTREF Budget 

 
Source: 2022/23 MTREF Budget, TABB Data-strings  

 The Municipality is commended for tabling a funded budget for the 2022/23 MTREF in accordance with 
section 18 of the MFMA, however a deterioration from the past audited years has been noted and the 

WC048 - Knysna
Description 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

R thousand
 Audited 
Outcome 

 Audited 
Outcome 

 Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget

Adjusted 
Budget

Pre-Audit 
outcome

Budget Year
+0 

Budget Year 
+1 

Budget Year 
+2 

% Change % Change % Change 

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 
contributions)

891,362       879,740       956,771       972,827       1,013,955     624,112       1,067,410     1,120,157     1,149,481     5.3% 4.9% 2.6%

Total Expenditure 891,302       919,930       953,878       972,105       1,013,029     531,466       1,062,105     1,114,284     1,143,098     4.8% 4.9% 2.6%
Surplus/(Deficit) 60               (86,475)        14,903         722             925             92,646         5,304           5,873           6,383           473.3% 10.7% 8.7%
Non Cash Items
Depreciation and asset impairment 33,373         35,121         39,993         45,670         43,670         –               43,688         45,420         47,244         0.0% 4.0% 4.0%
Total Restated Results 33,433         (51,354)        54,896         46,392         44,595         92,646         48,992         51,293         53,627         9.9% 4.7% 4.5%
Total Capital Expenditure - Functional 20,208         89,741         72,620         143,644       157,973       51,328         125,994       146,305       207,996       -20.2% 16.1% 42.2%
Funded by

Transfers recognised - capital 1,020           47,684         54,801         14,149         46,468         53,325         106,446       -15.2% 14.8% 99.6%
Borrowing 28               86,903         95,035         31,990         61,430         65,750         75,270         -35.4% 7.0% 14.5%
Internally generated funds 101             9,058           8,137           5,189           8,546           9,680           5,730           5.0% 13.3% -40.8%

Cash/cash equivalents at the year end: 123,086       498,696       (1,417,451)    70,138         32,095         117,619       28,658         25,790         22,041         -10.7% -10.0% -14.5%
Surplus(shortfall) 49,097         24,032         50,539         54,516         63,004         107,381       51,773         59,198         112,829       -17.8% 14.3% 90.6%

 Budgeted Financial Performance 
  

CURRENT YEAR MEDIUM TERM REVENUE & EXPENDITURE FRAMEWORK
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sustainability of the budget is a concern. The Municipality intends to raise its collection rate to 95 per 
cent over the 2022/23 MTREF budget which requires operational efficiency to ensure ongoing financial 
sustainability considering its current collection rate is 88.9 per cent as at 28 February 2022. 

 Taking into consideration that the National and Provincial grants will decrease over the MTREF, Knysna 
Municipality should ensure that it collects the projected 95 per cent from the municipal services and 
other revenue streams to maintain a positive cash flow position. 

 The Municipality tabled operational surplus budgets over the entire 2022/23 MTREF with an increasing 
trajectory according to the treasury recalculation. It has been noted that the estimated growth rate in 
operating revenue remains slow, while operating expenditure is growing at the same pace as operating 
revenue over the 2022/23 MTREF, this clearly indicates that the Municipality has budgeted 
conservatively.  In this regard, the Municipality should explore more ways of optimising its operating 
revenue to strengthen its cash position and avoid any possibilities of facing potential financial 
challenges. 

4.2.3 Operating Revenue Budget 

Table 11 Operating Revenue for the 2022/23 MTREF Budget 

 
Source: Knysna Municipality 2022/23 MTREF Budget, Funding Tool A4: Operating revenue 

 The Municipality’s operating revenue budget for the 2022/23 financial year is projected at R1.07 billion, 
which is a 5.3 per cent year-on-year growth from the 2021/22 Adjusted budget. The growth in the MTREF 
is expected to be 4.9 per cent (2023/24) and 2.6 per cent (2024/25) respectively for the two outer years. 
The 2022/23 operational revenue budget derives the bulk of its operational revenue from its Service 
Charges (46.1%), Property rates (24.5%) and Other Own Revenue (14.8%). 

Property Rates 

 Property rates revenue is the second highest contributor to the operating budget and is projected to 
increase by R12.62 million or 5.1 per cent when compared to the 2021/22 adjusted budget due to the 
tariff increase of 4.8 per cent that was tabled in council. The increase is still between the three (3) to 

WC048 - Knysna

Description 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

R thousand
 Audited 
Outcome 

 Audited 
Outcome 

 Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget

Adjusted 
Budget

Treasury 
Calculation

Full Year 
Forecast

Pre-audit 
outcome

Budget Year
+0 

Treasury 
Calculation

Budget Year +1 
Treasury 

Calculation
Budget Year +2 

Treasury 
Calculation

% 
Change

% 
Change

% 
Change 

Revenue By Source
Property  rates 215,549       211,839       227,434       248,921       248,930       248,930       248,930       202,011       261,552              261,552              273,060              273,060              285,348              285,348              5.1% 4.4% 4.5%
Serv ice charges - electricity  revenue 244,935       259,151       273,963       306,742       328,353       328,353       328,353       239,450       359,929              359,929              375,766              375,766              392,675              392,675              9.6% 4.4% 4.5%
Serv ice charges - water revenue 67,970        63,694        71,946        74,860        71,170        71,170        71,170        56,894        74,586               74,586               77,868               77,868               81,372               81,372               4.8% 4.4% 4.5%
Serv ice charges - sanitation revenue 29,897        26,722        26,575        29,930        27,968        27,968        27,968        23,116        29,311               29,311               30,601               30,601               31,978               31,978               4.8% 4.4% 4.5%
Serv ice charges - refuse revenue 21,962        22,970        25,809        28,273        24,961        24,961        24,961        20,562        27,832               27,832               29,056               29,056               30,364               30,364               11.5% 4.4% 4.5%
Rental of facilities and equipment 5,601          5,820          5,756          5,948          5,146          5,146          5,146          3,611          5,444                 5,444                 5,684                 5,684                 5,939                 5,939                 5.8% 4.4% 4.5%
Interest earned - external investments 9,443          4,687          3,210          3,650          2,026          2,026          2,026          1,247          2,046                 2,046                 2,136                 2,136                 2,232                 2,232                 1.0% 4.4% 4.5%
Interest earned - outstanding debtors 11,838        14,711        14,900        16,262        19,130        19,130        19,130        14,084        19,322               19,322               20,172               20,172               21,080               21,080               1.0% 4.4% 4.5%
Div idends received –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –                     –                     –                     –                     –                     –                     - - -
Fines, penalties and forfeits 121,654       89,099        108,739       92,551        104,657       104,657       104,657       44              119,059              119,059              124,298              124,298              129,891              129,891              13.8% 4.4% 4.5%
Licences and permits 1,587          1,194          1,591          1,580          1,621          1,621          1,621          1,121          1,698                 1,698                 1,773                 1,773                 1,853                 1,853                 4.8% 4.4% 4.5%
Agency serv ices 3,297          3,065          3,630          3,780          3,654          3,654          3,654          3,120          3,830                 3,830                 3,998                 3,998                 4,178                 4,178                 4.8% 4.4% 4.5%
Transfers and subsidies 145,418       165,047       177,887       151,130       168,401       168,401       168,401       131,503       154,689              154,689              167,351              167,351              153,822              153,822              -8.1% 8.2% -8.1%
Other revenue 11,922        7,605          13,415        8,949          7,687          7,687          7,687          8,973          7,862                 7,862                 8,144                 8,144                 8,499                 8,499                 2.3% 3.6% 4.4%
Gains 290             4,134          1,915          250             250             250             250             83              250                    250                    250                    250                    250                    250                    0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 
contributions)

891,362       879,740       956,771       972,827       1,013,955    1,013,955    1,013,955    705,819       1,067,410           1,067,410           1,120,157           1,120,157           1,149,481           1,149,481           5.3% 4.9% 2.6%

SSUMPTIONS & CALCULATIONTable A4 Budgeted Financial 
Performance (revenue and 
expenditure)

CURRENT YEAR MEDIUM TERM REVENUE & EXPENDITURE FRAMEWORK
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six (6) per cent guideline as presented in MFMA Budget Circular No. 115. Furthermore, it has been noted 
that the General Valuation Roll is valid until June 2023. 

 It is noted that budget schedule table SA11 does not align with tables SA12 (a) and SA 12 (b). 
Furthermore, table SA11 has not been fully completed however the number of properties has increased 
by 34 but no change was indicated in budget tables SA 12 (a) and SA 12 (b) hence the number of 
properties or changes in the number of properties and qualifying indigent properties could not be 
ascertained to verify the calculation of the total property rates, rebate values and related municipal 
services.  This raises concerns and uncertainty as to whether the impact of the current economic 
circumstances were factored into the budget, whether regular update of the indigent register is 
approved and whether the related budgeted projections are realistically anticipated. 

An analysis of the four major services over the MTREF is partly informed by the table below: 

Table 12 Operating Revenue for the 2022/23 MTREF Budget 

 

 For this analysis the revenue projections on table A4 of the budget were used as this is the revenue 
generated from the services less all subsidies provided by the Municipality. In addition to this, the cost of 
free basic services (SA1) funded from LGEs was added to provide for all revenue billed. Table A2 of the 
budget provides the expenditure information less the National Treasury capital grant allocation for each 
of the trading services. The reasoning behind this is that theoretically for cost reflectiveness the revenue 
generated from the service should be able to cover the full cost of the service before transfers. This may 
become crucial going forward given the low economic backdrop, under-collection of tax revenue and 
shifts in governments priorities. 

Description 2018/19 2019/2020 2020/21

R thousand Audited Outcome Audited Outcome Audited Outcome
Adjustment 

Budget
Revenue: A4            364,764             372,537            398,293            452,452         491,658         513,291           536,389 

Service charges - electricity revenue 244,935               259,151                273,963               328,353               359,929            375,766            392,675              
Service charges - water revenue 67,970                 63,694                  71,946                 71,170                 74,586             77,868              81,372               
Service charges - sanitation revenue 29,897                 26,722                  26,575                 27,968                 29,311             30,601              31,978               
Service charges - refuse revenue 21,962                 22,970                  25,809                 24,961                 27,832             29,056              30,364               

Expenditure: A2            394,849             421,873            476,015            514,026         525,184         543,831           568,919 
Energy sources 216,119               240,629                263,790               305,388               282,278            292,718            306,213              
Water management 74,771                 49,546                  73,364                 80,247                 91,674             90,891              94,570               
Waste water management 63,489                 83,375                  85,197                 79,467                 103,666            105,870            110,654              
Waste management 40,469                 48,323                  53,663                 48,924                 47,566             54,352              57,482               

LGES Allocation: SA1             (21,962)              (22,978)             (26,063)             (10,098)         (10,773)          (11,247)           (11,753)
Electricity –                       –                        –                       (7,015)                 (7,541)              (7,873)              (8,227)                

Water –                       –                        –                       (2,862)                 (3,000)              (3,132)              (3,273)                

Sanitation –                       –                        –                       (214)                    (224)                 (234)                 (245)                   

Refuse (21,962)                (22,978)                 (26,063)                (7)                       (8)                    (8)                    (9)                      

Surplus/Deficit               (8,122)              (26,358)             (51,659)             (51,475)         (22,753)          (19,293)           (20,777)
Electricity                  28,816                   18,522                  10,173                  29,980              85,192               90,920                94,689 
Water                   (6,801)                   14,148                  (1,418)                  (6,214)             (14,088)               (9,892)                 (9,925)
Sanitation                 (33,593)                  (56,653)                 (58,622)                 (51,285)             (74,131)              (75,035)               (78,432)
Refuse                    3,455                   (2,375)                  (1,792)                 (23,955)             (19,726)              (25,287)               (27,109)

Surplus/Deficit -2% -6% -11% -10% -4% -4% -4%
Electricity 13% 8% 4% 10% 30% 31% 31%
Water -9% 29% -2% -8% -15% -11% -10%
Sanitation -53% -68% -69% -65% -72% -71% -71%
Refuse 9% -5% -3% -49% -41% -47% -47%

Current Year 
2021/22 Budget Year 

2022/23
Budget Year 

2023/24
Budget Year 

2024/25
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 The aggregated Service Charges budget amounts to R491.66 million or 46.1 per cent of the total 
operating revenue budget, however this should be viewed in line with costs associated with the provision 
and distribution of the services as well as distribution losses.  

 Electricity sales constitutes 33.7 per cent of the 2022/23 total operating revenue budget and is the largest 
source of revenue for the Municipality. This income source is projected to increase by 9.6 per cent, 
4.4 per cent and 4.5 per cent over the MTREF period.  

 Material losses for electricity distribution increased from 9.1 per cent (2019/20) to 11.3 per cent as per the 
2020/21 Audited Annual Financial Statements, the reported distribution losses are above to the upper 
limit of the National range of seven (7) – 10 per cent. These distribution losses have an impact on the 
revenue generation since these revenues are lost in the distribution process therefore, the Municipality 
should put measures in place to manage and mitigate the risk associated with the distribution losses.  

 The Municipality is projecting to maintain an average surplus of 31 per cent for electricity over the MTREF 
period with increasing actual surplus amounts over the MTREF period of R85.19 million, R90.92 million and 
R94.69 million. The consistent surpluses should also be viewed in line with the electricity distribution losses 
of between 9.1 per cent and 11.3 per cent over the last three (3) audited years. Strategies to reduce 
these losses must be explored including spending on repairs and maintenance which is currently below 
the recommended norm.  

 Smart meters should be explored, as highlighted in MFMA circular No. 115. The Municipality is alerted 
that there is a pending business risk to the prepayment metering industry that requires action urgently. 
The token identifiers (TID) used to identify each credit token will run out of available numbers in 
November 2024, at which point all STS meters will stop accepting credit tokens. The Municipality is 
referred to MFMA Circular No. 115 for further guidance. 

 Water Service revenue is projected at R74.59 million, R77.87 million and R81.37 million contributing 
seven (7) per cent, seven (7) per cent and 7.1 per cent towards the total operating revenue over the 
MTREF period. Water sales are projected to increase by 4.8 per cent which correlates with a 4.8 per cent 
tabled tariff increase in 2022/23. Indigents will continue to receive six (6) kl free water per month in line 
with National policy. The anticipated water services deficit decreases from 15 per cent to 10 per cent 
over the MTREF period. The continued operating of the Water trading service at a deficit is not 
sustainable, the municipality advised to put measures and strategies in place to ensure that the service 
breaks even or achieves a surplus. This may be achieved through the implementation of cost reflective 
tariff and the realisation of operational efficiencies. 

 Water losses increased significantly by 123.6 per cent in the 2020/21 financial year to 44.5 per cent from 
19.9 per cent in the previous financial year, which is concerning. The Municipality should further 
investigate the root causes of these significant increases including possible pipe bursts and leakages 
due to ageing water infrastructure or gaps in management of the water function internally must be 
explored. Corrective measures and maintenance strategies of current infrastructure and overall water 
resource management should be implemented.  

 The Sanitation revenue budget is projected to increase by 4.8 per cent to R29.31 million in 2022/23. The 
Municipality projects a deficit of 72 per cent in 2022/23 which decreases to 71 per cent for the remainder 
of the MTREF. The continued operating of the Sanitation trading service at a deficit is not sustainable, 
the municipality advised to put measures and strategies in place to ensure that the service breaks even 
or achieves a surplus.  The Municipality is reminded that cost reflective tariff setting is a requirement of 
Section 74(2) of the Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act No.32 of 2000) which states that tariffs must “reflect 
the costs reasonably associated with rendering the service”. This is meant to assist municipalities to 
generate sufficient revenue to fully recover their costs, deliver services to customers sustainably and 
invest in infrastructure that promotes local economic development.  
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 Refuse services are expected to increase by 11.5 per cent in 2022/23 which also correlates to the tabled 
tariff increase of 11.5 per cent and is further expected to increase by 4.4 and 4.5 per cent respectively 
in the outer years of the MTREF period. The Municipality indicated that the main reason for this above 
inflation increase is to off-set in relation to recycling, transportation of waste and the regional waste 
management facility. The Municipality projects a deficit of 41 per cent in 2022/23 which increases to 
47 per cent for the remainder of the MTREF. 

 The above inflation increase might pose affordability and resistance challenges from consumers which 
in turn might affect the Municipalities debt book, that can increase due to non-payment of municipal 
services. The Municipality should ensure consultation is done and the councillors are aware of the 
foreseeable impact of these increases and similarly it should be viewed positively from a financial 
sustainability perspective.  

 Transfers and subsidies are projected at R154.69 million and contribute 14.5 per cent of the total 
operating revenue budget. This is a reduction of 8.1 per cent when compared to the 2021/22 adjustment 
budget. The equitable share allocation increased by 2.9 per cent in 2022/23 and amendments to some 
grant frameworks indicate positive movements in the grant allocation frameworks. 

 Fines, penalties and forfeits income is projected to increase by 13.8 per cent in 2022/23 mainly because 
of actual traffic fines issued during the first seven (7) months of the current financial year. 

 Interest earned – external investments is projected to increase by one (1) per cent in 2022/23 based on 
expected interest rates. The projected revenue to be realized from Interest earned – external 
investments does not correlate with the Municipality’s investments planning or strategies, the 
Municipality projected no investments as per table SA15 of the budget, furthermore as per table SA16 
no growth in investment is anticipated for 2022/23. 

 Interest on outstanding debtors is planned to increase by one (1) per cent over 2022/23 MTREF which 
indicates that the Municipality is striving towards recovering outstanding debt within the 30-day period 
and the implementation of its credit control and debt management policy.  However, this does not align 
with the projected collection rate of 95 per cent and it should further be noted that R47.01 million in 
relation to water services was written off in 2019/20 but no write-off occurred in the 2020/21 financial 
year.  

Benchmarking is the practice of comparing business processes and performance metrics to industry bests 
and best practices from other institutions. 

The main aim of the benchmarking exercise is to: 

 Promote continuous improvement by maintaining a competitive edge; 

 Support partnering to share information and best practices; and 

 Drive adaptation based on customer needs after examination of the best. 

The table below compares the Municipality’s Operating budget performance as projected in the draft 
2022/23 MTREF Budget against the expected norms, the provincial average, the highest point, and the 
lowest point in the province for each indicator. 



  
SIME Assessment 2022/23:  Knysna Municipality 39 39 

Table 13 Municipal Benchmarking – Operating Revenue 

 

Source: Knysna Municipality 2022/23 MTREF Draft Budget A1-Schedule  

4.2.4 Operating Expenditure Budget 

Table 14 Municipal Operating Expenditure 

 

  

PT:  Municipal Budget and Benchmarking Engagement - 2022/23 Draft Budget (Per Mun Own Budgeted Figures)
WC048
Knysna

(M)

Inc (Decr) in 2023 Op Rev against 21/22 Main Adj Budget
% Increase in Total Operating Revenue 5,3% CPI 5,7% 13,8% (14,3%)
% Incr(Decr) in Property Rates Revenue 5,1% CPI 6,7% 34,7% (3,8%)
% Incr(Decr) in Electricity Revenue 9,6% CPI 7,0% 14,6% (16,7%)
% Incr(Decr) in Water Revenue 4,8% CPI 5,4% 40,0% (5,9%)
% Incr(Decr) in Sanitation Revenue 4,8% CPI 8,8% 40,0% (4,6%)
% Incr(Decr) in Refuse Revenue 11,5% CPI 11,9% 100,0% (1,6%)
Allocation Efficiency Opex Share: to Total OpRev - Excl Cap 
Transfers
% Share of Total Operating Costs 99,5% 95% - 97% 94,6% 113,9% 86,2% 
% Share of Employee Related Costs - Excl Cllrs 29,2% 35,0% 58,6% 24,9% 
% Share of Remuneration (Incl Councillor) 30,1% 36,6% 61,3% 26,4% 
% Share of Bulk Electricity 23,8% 21,9% 47,0% ,0% 
% Share of Inventory Consumed (Water) ,0% ,7% 4,2% (,1%)
% Share Contracted Services 15,5% 9,4% 20,2% 4,0% 
% Share of Other Expenditure 5,7% 7,8% 22,3% 4,5% 
Debt Impairment % of Billable Revenue 19,7% 7,8% 21,2% ,0% 
Trading Services - Surplus/(Deficit) %
Electricity Services (Dept) 10,4% 0% - 15% 7,3% 27,4% (25,0%)
Water Services (Dept) 7,7% = > 0% 25,5% 90,4% (49,5%)
Sanitation Services (Dept) (58,2%) = > 0% 25,7% 219,1% (58,2%)
Refuse Services (Dept) (35,5%) = > 0% 13,3% 235,0% (35,5%)

Provincial Average Highest Lowest

MFMA Circular 71

R thousands
Norm/ Guidleline

WC048 - Knysna

Description 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

R thousand
 Audited 
Outcome 

 Audited 
Outcome 

 Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget

Adjusted 
Budget

Treasury 
Calculation

Full Year 
Forecast

Pre-audit 
outcome

Budget Year
+0 

Treasury 
Calculation

Budget Year +1 
Treasury 

Calculation
Budget Year +2 

Treasury 
Calculation

% 
Change

% 
Change

% 
Change 

Expenditure By Type
Employee related costs 231,406       248,691       279,130       290,455       295,684       295,684       295,684       204,128       311,724              311,724              321,999              321,999              336,481              336,481              5.4% 3.3% 4.5%
Remuneration of councillors 8,570          8,108          8,781          10,373        9,021          9,021          9,021          6,743          9,449                 9,449                 9,865                 9,865                 10,309               10,309               4.7% 4.4% 4.5%
Debt impairment 136,036       121,346       143,103       131,220       142,920       68,426        142,920       37,665        148,539              74,052               155,074              77,307               162,053              80,785               3.9% 4.4% 4.5%
Depreciation and asset impairment 33,373        35,121        39,993        45,670        43,670        43,670        43,670        3                43,688               43,688               45,420               45,420               47,244               47,244               0.0% 4.0% 4.0%
Finance charges 30,864        29,452        22,311        26,689        24,199        24,199        24,199        13,397        28,846               28,846               32,574               32,574               35,533               35,533               19.2% 12.9% 9.1%
Bulk purchases - electricity 169,553       188,257       199,242       229,095       231,873       231,873       231,873       163,267       254,156              254,156              265,339              265,339              277,280              277,280              9.6% 4.4% 4.5%
Inventory Consumed 43,142        40,882        41,383        42,655        46,561        46,561        46,561        31,557        37,632               37,632               39,287               39,287               41,055               41,055               -19.2% 4.4% 4.5%
Contracted serv ices 181,519       182,718       160,813       133,214       159,050       159,050       159,050       109,090       165,471              165,471              173,430              173,430              158,194              158,194              4.0% 4.8% -8.8%
Transfers and subsidies 6,353          2,412          5,988          4,877          3,653          3,653          3,653          625             1,767                 1,767                 1,844                 1,844                 1,927                 1,927                 -51.6% 4.4% 4.5%
Other expenditure 50,321        52,003        53,134        57,856        56,397        56,397        56,397        44,380        60,834               60,834               69,450               69,450               73,022               73,022               7.9% 14.2% 5.1%
Losses 166             10,940        –              –              –              –              –              –              –                     –                     –                     –                     –                     –                     - - -
Total Expenditure 891,302       919,930       953,878       972,105       1,013,029    938,535       1,013,029    610,855       1,062,105           987,619              1,114,284           1,036,516           1,143,098           1,061,830           4.8% 4.9% 2.6%

SSUMPTIONS & CALCULATIONTable A4 Budgeted Financial 
Performance (revenue and 
expenditure)

CURRENT YEAR MEDIUM TERM REVENUE & EXPENDITURE FRAMEWORK
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Graph 1 Municipal Operating Expenditure 

 
Source: Municipal Funding Tool and Budget table A4 MTREF 2022/23 

The largest expenditure drivers for the 2022/23 financial year are Employee Related Costs (29.2%), Bulk 
purchases (23.8%) and Contracted services (15.5%). The apportionment against the outer years of the 
2022/23 MTREF remains comparable. 

 The Municipality’s Operating Expenditure Budget amounts to R1.06 billion in 2022/23, R1.11 billion in 
2023/24 and R1.14 billion in 2024/25 and is projected to increase by 4.8 per cent in 2022/23, 4.9 per cent 
in 2023/24 and 2.6 per cent in 2024/25.  The projected increase is in line with the CPI projections as per 
National treasury guidelines.  The Municipality is advised to continue implementing stringent cost 
containment measures even in the outer years since revenue growth projections are only marginal over 
the 2022/23 MTREF. Furthermore, the National and Provincial government fiscal framework is under 
enormous pressure and might affect future grant funding to Municipalities. 

 Employee related costs remains the largest cost driver at 29.2 per cent of total expenditure for the 
2022/23 financial year, 28.7 per cent and 29.3 per cent in the two outer years. The Municipality is 
managing to maintain this budget line item within the 25 to 40 per cent NT norm. The actual performance 
is projected to increase by 5.4 per cent in 2022/23, 3.3 per cent in 2023/24 and 4.5 per cent in 2024/25 
respectively. The 2022/23 salary increases are in accordance with the South African Local Government 
Bargaining Council (SALGBC) agreement. 

 It should be noted that the Employee Related Costs increase does not include the 2.4 per cent notch 
increase indicated in the Municipality’s budget assumption. Further explanation is required whether the 
Municipality will not be implementing salary notch increase in the 2022/23 financial year. 

 Overtime is projected to decrease by 43.8 per cent in 2022/23, then increase by 4.4 per cent in 2023/24 
and 4.5 per cent in 2024/25. The Municipality is commended for the concerted effort to reduce this cost 
however it has been noted that the anticipated decrease of overtime is due to the filling of critical 
unfunded vacant positions in the Infrastructure Services and Community Services Directorates and which 
the Municipality is encouraged to ensure that these positions are filled. 

 Significant increases were noted for Pension and UIF contributions, Medical Aid Contributions, Cell phone 
Allowances and Housing Allowance at 17.5 per cent, 33.8 per cent, 71.4 per cent and 35.7 per cent 
respectively. However, significant reductions are noted for Other benefits and allowances (-50 %).  The 
reduction in Other benefits and allowances is commendable and indicates that the Municipality 
considered prior recommendations from both National and Provincial Treasuries.  
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 Debt impairment is projected to increase by 3.9 per cent in 2022/23 and constitutes 19.7 per cent of 
billed rates and services. This is due collection rates expected remain below 95 per cent.  

 Contracted services are projected to increase by four (4) per cent in 2022/23, then increase by 4.8 per 
cent for 2023/24 and then decrease by 8.8 per cent for 2024/25 financial year.  The apportionment of 
contract services against total operating expenditure is 15.5 per cent and exceeds the national 
guideline of between two (2) and Five (5) per cent.  The Municipality should plan to be less reliant on the 
use of consultants and contractors which is expected to increase by 20.2 per cent and 3.6 per cent for 
the 2022/23 financial year. 

 Depreciation and asset impairment are not expected to increase in 2022/23, the zero-increase 
projection does not correlate with the projected upgrading of assets and commissioning of new assets 
as per budget table A9.  Depreciation is a replacement for the measurement of the rate of asset 
consumption and although a non-cash item it should still be factored into tariff setting and revenue 
projections to replace, renew or upgrade the infrastructure when the useful life thereof has been 
exhausted. It is vital that the Municipality sets realistic estimates for depreciation during the initial budget 
process which should be based on the latest financial information available in the asset register and 
cognisance must be taken of current work-in-progress capital that will be commissioned and planned 
for capital expenditure. 

 Bulk purchases are projected to increase by 9.61 per cent in 2022/23, 4.4 per cent in 2023/24 and 4.5 per 
cent in 2024/25. The assumption of the 9.61 per cent bulk purchases tariff increase is in line with the latest 
guidelines. This budget amount is largely influenced by consumption and consumer behavior, 
continuous assessments must inform budget appropriations over the MTREF. 

 Finance Charges is informed by the interest paid on loans taken up as well as interest on post-retirement 
benefits and long services awards. The budget amount for this expenditure item is expected to increase 
to 19.2 per cent in the 2022/23 financial year, 12.9 per cent and 9.1 per cent in 2024/25 in correlation 
with the Municipality expecting to take up loans more aggressively over the MTREF period.  

 COVID-19: As a result of the lifting of the State of Disaster on Monday, 04 April 2022, it is no longer a 
requirement to manually report on the COVID-19 related expenditure on a weekly basis.  Reporting on 
the expenditure will be monitored through the submission of the mSCOA data strings as articulated in 
mSCOA Circular No. 9 dated 09 June 2020. The Municipality however did not budget for any COVID-19 
related expenditure. 

 Water Inventory: It is noted that the Municipality did not correctly account for bulk water purchases as 
inventory as per the requirements of GRAP 12.  

 As per the 2020/21 Audited Annual Financial Statements, the Municipality reported significant amounts 
of R119.23 million for Fruitless and wasteful expenditure, R16.22 million for Unauthorised expenditure and 
R60.68 million for Irregular expenditure. 
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Table 15 Municipal Benchmarking – Operating Budget 

 

Source: Knysna Municipality 2022/23 MTREF Draft Budget A1-Schedule  

The table above compares the Municipality’s Operating Expenditure performance as projected in the draft 
2022/23 MTREF Budget against the expected norms, the provincial average, the highest and the lowest 
percentages in the province for each indicator. 

PT:  Municipal Budget and Benchmarking Engagement - 2022/23 Draft Budget (Per Mun Own Budgeted Figures)
WC048
Knysna

(M)

Incr(Decr) in 2023 Op Exp against 21/22 Main Adj Budget
% Incr(Decr) in Total Operating Expenditure 4,8% CPI 3,2% 9,5% (14,3%)
% Incr(Decr) in Employee Related Costs 5,4% CPI 5,4% 11,0% ,7% 
% Incr(Decr) in Remuneration (Incl Councillors) 5,4% CPI 5,3% 10,6% ,8% 
% Incr(Decr) in Bulk Purchases (Electricity) 9,6% NERSA 7,3% 12,3% ,0% 
% Incr(Decr) in Inventory Consumed (Water) ,0% AWB 44,1% 933,3% (322,0%)
% Incr(Decr) in Contracted Services 3,7% CPI 5,7% 160,0% (54,1%)
% Incr(Decr) in Other Expenditure 8,3% CPI 1,7% 21,3% (33,4%)

Allocation Efficiency: to Total Op Exp
% Employee Related Costs to Total Opex Excl Cllrs 29,4% 25% - 40% 34,5% 57,8% 25,5% 
% Remuneration Costs (Incl Councillor) 30,3% 25% - 40% 36,1% 60,4% 26,4% 
% Bulk Electricity Purchases to Total Opex 23,9% 21,4% 47,2% ,0% 
% Inventory Consumed (Water) to Total Opex ,0% ,6% 3,7% (,1%)
% Contracted Services to Total Opex 15,5% 2% - 5% 9,3% 20,2% 3,8% 
% Other Expenditure to Total Opex 5,8% 8,4% 22,0% 4,4% 
% Overtime to Employee Related Costs 3,7% 1,5% 5,4% ,0% 
% Consultancy Fees to Total Opex 1,8% 2,5% 9,3% ,5% 

Highest Lowest

MFMA Circular 71

R thousands
Norm/ Guidleline

Provincial Average
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Capital Budget 

Table 16 2022/23 MTREF Capital Expenditure Budget 

 
Source: Knysna Municipality 2022/23 MTREF Tabled Budget Funding Tool – Table A5 

 Misalignment has been noted between the Municipality’s capital expenditure and capital funding data 
strings, which needs to be corrected in the final budget.  

 The Municipality’s capital budget over the 2022/23 MTREF period amounts to R480.30 million with 
significant focus on Trading services constituting an average of 41 per cent of the total capital budget 
over the MTREF followed by Economic and environmental services which make up 27.8 per cent of the 
total capital budget. The Municipality’s ability to implement the planned capital programme and ensure 
100 per cent spending remains a risk to the overall credibility of the capital budget and the overall 
sustainability of the long-term funding model.  

 The Municipality’s capital expenditure as a percentage of total expenditure amounts to 11 per cent for 
2022/23 and is within the norm as per National Treasury guideline of between 10 and 20 per cent. This is 
indication that the Municipality prioritising expenditure towards current operations versus future capacity 
in terms of municipal services. 

 It must however be noted that the capital expenditure programme for 2022/23 is projected to decrease 
by 20.2 per cent and then increase by 16.1 per cent in 2023/24 while the projections for 2024/25 increase 
by 42.2 per cent. 

WC048 - Knysna
Description 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

R thousand
Audited 

Outcome
Audited 

Outcome
Audited 

Outcome
Original 
Budget

Adjusted 
Budget

Budget Year
+0

Budget Year +1 Budget Year +2 

Capital Expenditure - Functional
Municipal governance and administration 20,107            89,741        69,994        7,238          7,865          14,079               20,630               22,130               

Executive and council –                  –              –              –              –              100                    –                     –                     
Finance and administration 20,107            89,741        69,994        7,238          7,865          13,979               20,630               22,130               
Internal audit –                  –              –              –              –              –                     –                     –                     

Community and public safety –                  –              2,493          18,395        19,841        17,983               28,954               49,451               
Community  and social serv ices –                  –              2,493          990             1,721          2,900                 1,650                 640                    
Sport and recreation –                  –              –              1,450          2,220          9,765                 2,774                 7,631                 
Public safety –                  –              –              1,300          1,784          3,805                 4,910                 3,070                 
Housing –                  –              –              14,655        14,117        1,512                 19,620               38,110               
Health –                  –              –              –              –              –                     –                     –                     

Economic and environmental services –                  –              133             58,617        59,100        32,835               44,065               56,406               
Planning and development –                  –              133             600             933             500                    500                    –                     
Road transport –                  –              –              58,017        58,167        31,835               41,565               53,406               
Env ironmental protection –                  –              –              –              –              500                    2,000                 3,000                 

Trading services 101                –              –              59,395        71,167        61,097               52,657               80,009               
Energy sources 101                –              –              13,250        17,898        14,760               12,467               14,801               
Water management –                  –              –              23,701        35,797        21,150               22,660               41,676               
Waste water management –                  –              –              19,584        9,984          21,587               13,179               23,382               
Waste management –                  –              –              2,860          7,489          3,600                 4,350                 150                    

Other –                  –              –              –              –              –                     –                     –                     
Total Capital Expenditure - Functional 20,208            89,741        72,620        143,644       157,973       125,994              146,305              207,996              

Funded by
National Government –                  –              1,020          34,830        39,472        46,468               33,705               68,336               
Prov incial Government –                  –              –              12,855        15,329        –                     19,620               38,110               
District Municipality –                  –              –              –              –              –                     –                     –                     
Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) (Nat / Prov 
Departm Agencies, Households, Non-profit Institutions, Private Enterprises, 
Public Corporatons, Higher Educ Institutions) –                  –              –              –              –              –                     –                     –                     

Transfers recognised - capital –                  –              1,020          47,684        54,801        46,468               53,325               106,446              

Borrowing –                  –              –              86,903        95,035        61,430               65,750               75,270               
Internally generated funds 101                –              28              9,058          8,137          8,546                 9,680                 5,730                 

Total Capital Funding 101                –              1,048          143,644       157,973       116,444              128,755              187,446              

Table A5 Budgeted Capital Expenditure CURRENT YEAR MEDIUM TERM REVENUE & EXPENDITURE 
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 The Municipality is currently still challenged by funding constraints due to the low available funding from 
the Capital Replacement Reserve and the limited ability to take up loans which negatively impacts the 
Municipality’s ability to meet the demand for upgrading and replacing of infrastructure. For the 
2022/23 MTREF period it should be noted that the Municipality’s capital funding mix comprises of 48.8 per 
cent funding from Borrowing, 36.9 per cent and 6.8 per cent funded from Grants and Internally 
Generated Funds respectively.  

 The Municipality indicated that Capital projects which could not be funded in the capital expenditure 
budget for the 2022/23 financial year were accommodated in the two outer years of the 2022/23 MTREF.    

 The tabled budget identified several areas that require funding towards the “on-going health” of the 
municipal infrastructure, these include upgrading of municipal roads and storm water, electricity, water, 
and wastewater infrastructure towards the new and existing housing establishment. 

 The Municipality incorporated Section 16(3) of the MFMA into the budgeting process, which allows for 
the appropriation of large capital projects over multiple years, enabling municipalities to improve 
planning and spending.  

 Provincial Treasury encourages the Municipality to continuously monitor the implementation strategies 
for the management of the capital budget and apply project management principles to ensure 
adherence to the procurement plan and avoid escalation of costs. 

Graph 2 Capital Expenditure – Functional 

 
Source: Knysna Municipality 2022/23 MTREF Table Budget Funding Tool Table A5 

 Trading Services are the largest allocations of the capital budget at 48.5 per cent followed by Economic 
and Environmental Services at 26.1 per cent. These allocations directly contribute to the Municipal 
Strategic objective, to improve and maintain current basic service delivery through specific 
infrastructure development projects. 

 The Municipality projected to spend 47.1 per cent of the capital budget on Upgrades of existing assets, 
23.9 per cent on Renewal of existing assets and 37.2 per cent on the purchase of new assets for the 
2022/23 year. 

 Overall, the budget makes considerable provision for investment in renewal and upgrading of existing 
assets at a target of 70.8 per cent in 2022/23 which is above the National Guideline of 40 per cent.  This 
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affirms that the 2022/23 MTREF budget prioritise the ongoing health of existing infrastructure and 
safeguard the current revenue streams. 

 The impact of capital spending on future operating expenses such as maintenance and the creation of 
new infrastructure is a critical determining factor and preference should be given to income generating 
assets that can contribute to the growth of the revenue base thus ensuring adequate reserves for the 
replacement and refurbishment of assets. 

Graph 3 Municipal asset replacement, renewal & depreciation management & repairs and maintenance 
plans 

  
Source: Knysna Municipality 2022/23 MTREF Table Budget (Funding Tool) 

 

 Budgeted Repairs and maintenance amount to four (4) per cent as a percentage of Property, Plant 
and Equipment (PPE) which is far below the NT norm of eight (8) per cent. This amount excludes some 
expenditure items including Employee related costs and in the absence of a costing model the exact 
contribution is not available for PT to comment. Renewal of existing assets amounts to 60.3 per cent of 
the capital budget on average over the MTREF and is above the national guideline of 40 per cent as 
per MFMA Circular No. 55.  

 The Municipality is cautioned that the inadequate funding of asset repair and maintenance can 
compromise the useful life of the assets and result to more expensive emergency repairs rather than 
planned maintenance. 

 The Municipality needs to take the necessary action to ensure inadequate budgeting and spending on 
repairs and maintenance are addressed for sustainability, effective, efficient, and continuous service 
delivery. 

41 R&M Ratio & Norm - WC048 - Knysna

2018/19 -
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2019/20 -
Aud
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2021/22 -
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2022/23 -
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2023/24 -
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2024/25 -
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R&M - Norm = 8% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

R&M As % of PPE 6.0% 6.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%
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Table 17 Municipal Benchmarking – Asset management 

 

The table above compares the Municipality’s Asset management performance as projected in the draft 
2022/23 MTREF Budget against the expected norms, the provincial average, the highest and the lowest 
percentages in the province for each indicator. 

Capital budget Funding mix 

Graph 4 Capital Expenditure Funding mix 

  

Source: Knysna Municipality TABB data strings Funding Tool 2022/23 

 Capital Transfers represent 36.9 per cent, 36.4 per cent and 51.2 per cent of the capital budget funding 
sources in the 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years. These capital funding contributions are 
mainly in respect of Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG), Capacity Building, Human Settlements and 
Infrastructure grants which fund the National and provincial mandates and its core priorities. 

 The Municipality projects to fund 6.8 per cent of the R116.44 million capital budget from own Internally 
Generated Funds in the 2022/23 financial year which reduces to 6.6 per cent for 2023/24 and further 
reduces to 2.8 per cent in the second outer year. The sustainability of the CRR fund remains a risk as 
internally generated funds reduce drastically over the MTREF period to R5.73 million from R8.55 million in 
the current year and cash backed reserves have not been budgeted for over the MTREF period raising 
concerns over the sustainability of the budget.  

 The Municipality anticipates taking up borrowings in each of the MTREF years, amounting to 
R61.43 million in 2022/23, R65.75 million in 2023/24 and R75.27 million in 2024/25 or 48. 8 per cent, 44.9 per 
cent and 36.3 per cent of the capital budget respectively.  

PT:  Municipal Budget and Benchmarking Engagement - 2022/23 Draft Budget (Per Mun Own Budgeted Figures)

WC048
Knysna
(M)

Distribution Lossess
% Electricity Distribution Losses ,0% 7% - 10% 20,8% 500,0% ,0% 
% Water Distribution Losses ,0% 15% - 30% 6,5% 25,0% ,0% 
Electricity Distribution Losses' Rand Value                      -                   8 981               50 895                      -   
Water Distribution Losses' Rand Value                      -                   2 043               22 389                      -   
Asset Management
Renewal & Upgrading Existing Assets % total capex 70,8% 45,3% 91,7% ,0% 
R&M % of PPE & Investment Property 3,6% 8% 5,6% 28,4% ,5% 

Provincial Average Highest Lowest
MFMA Circular 71

R thousands
Norm/ Guidleline

30 Grant  Funded CAPEX as Part of Total Funding - WC048 - Knysna
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 The Municipality projected to embark on an aggressive uptake of borrowings over the MTREF which is 
an important element of the funding model, the Municipality should ensure that the user pays for use of 
infrastructure over the lifetime of the asset. 

 Borrowing – The Municipality plans to fund capital expenditure from borrowings as indicated on the A5 
to the amount of R61.436 million in 2022/23, R65.75 million 2023/24 and R75.27 million in 2024/25 MTREF 
years. The gearing ratio indicates that the Municipality still have the capacity to increase funding from 
borrowings, however, this should be considered within the cash flow requirements of the Municipality. 
The ratio is within the National Treasury norm of 45 per cent.   

4.2.5 Forecasting and Multi-Year Budgeting 

The credibility of forecasting and the level of multi-year budgeting is being assessed utilising the following 
graphs: 

Graph 5 Forecasting and Multi-Year Budgeting 

 

Misalignment has been 
noted in terms of the  
A-schedules tabled in 
council and the data strings 
submitted. 

In terms of the data strings, 
on assessment of supporting 
table SA25, it is evident that 
Knysna Municipality used 
seasonal projections to 
project its spending and 
operating revenue except in 
month one (1) and 12 where 
a considerable amount of 
funds will be received and 
spent. 

Source: Knysna Municipality 2022/23 MTREF Table Budget - A1 Schedule - Supporting Tables SA25 
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Graph 6 Monthly Capital Budgeting 

 

Misalignment has been noted 
in terms of the A-schedules 
tabled in council and the data 
strings submitted. 

The capital expenditure 
presented in supporting Tables 
SA28 to SA29 starts up high 
and decreases over the 
months and shows a slower 
expenditure at year end, 
which is a sign of adequate 
planning. The Municipality 
should give more detail on the 
negative spending in 
Month 12. 

Actual trends from previous 
years however do not align to 
this and strategies to 
implement capital spending in 
accordance with procure-
ment plans should be strictly 
implemented. 

Source: Knysna Municipality 2022/23 MTREF Table Budget - A1 Schedule - Supporting Tables SA29 

4.2.6 mSCOA Implementation  

The table below highlights the differences between the mSCOA data strings and the 2022/23 tabled 
A-Schedules. According to MFMA Circulars No. 112 and No. 115, it is imperative that municipalities prepare 
their 2022/23 MTREF budget in their financial systems and that the A-Schedule be produced directly from 
their financial system, as this will eliminate alignment problems. The Municipality is urged to make the 
necessary correction and resubmit the data strings and ensure that the adopted 2022/23 MTREF budget 
data strings align with the A1-Schedule. As per MFMA Circular No. 115 municipalities are required to use the 
costing segment when compiling the 2022/2023 budget to incorporate internal billing and cost recoveries.  

To ensure that the relevant budget data strings are accurate, a segment analysis on 2022/23 draft budget 
data strings (TABB) was conducted the following was identified (Detailed report to follow): 
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Table 18 mSCOA Segment Analysis 

 
Source: Knysna MTREF Draft Budget A1-Schedule – mSCOA data strings 
  

mSCOA Western Cape TABB Segment Analysis
No Segment Knysna 

1 Project Segment
1.1 Maintenance Sufficiently used the Project Operational Maintenance available options
1.1.1 Corrective Maintenance
1.1.1.1 Planned Budget Allocated - Adequately used.
1.1.1.2 Emergency Budget Allocated - Adequately used.
1.1.2 Preventative Maintenance
1.1.2.1 Condition Based Budget Allocated - Adequately used.
1.1.2.2 Interval Based Budget Allocated - Adequately used.
1.2 Typical Work Streams Adequate use of Typical work streams under the Project Segment.

 Rebates for property rates have been created under the typical workstreams 
and also provision which has been made under the cost of free basic service 
was made for all 4 major services.

1.3 Municipal Running Costs Adequate  use of Municipal Running Costs project. 

1.4 Default Adequate use of the available options under the Project default. Project default 
must be used to classify revenue and the Municiplality has  used this option for 
their revenue.

2 Fund Segment
2.1 Use of Fund Segment Adequate use of the funding segment.  However the Municipality still uses non-

funding Segment. This results in the Cash flow not being populated correctly

3 Function Segment
3.1 Use of Function Segment Substantial use of available options. However, the function segment is not 

balancing to zero since some represent a gain and others reflect a loss.
4 Costing Segment
4.1 Use of Costing Segment Adequate use of the costing segment the available options have been used 

(Recoveries, Default and Charges). 

Also the net effect of the secondary costing (Charges vs. Recoveries) amounts 
to Zero (0)

5 Region Segment
5.1 Use of Region Segment Adequate use of the Region Segment
6 Item Segment : 
6.1 Property Rates Adequate use of the available options. The C4 reconciles to the monthly billing 

in C6
6.2 Service Charges Adequate use of the available options. However the movements to the SFP are 

not reconciling. 
6.3 Fines Adequate use of the available options. However the movements to the SFP are 

not reconciling. 
6.4 Employee Related Costs
6.4.1 Senior Management Does not align with the supporting tables in under SA23.

6.4.2 Municipal Staff Does not align with the supporting tables in under SA23.

6.5 Councillors Remuneration Does not align with the supporting tables in under SA23
6.6 Bulk Purchases Appropriately used the available options 
6.8 Debt Impairment Not adequately use of funding segment.
7.1 Contracted Services
7.1.1   Outsourced Appropriately used the available options 
7.1.2   Consultants and Professional Services Appropriately used the available options 

7.1.3   Contractors Appropriately used the available options 
8. Other Materials 
8.1.1 Water Inventory No budget for water inventory 
9 COVID - 19 Budget Not compliant with MSCOA circular No.9. Consider creating the sub-projects in 

the IDP (PTRA data strings) for COVID-19
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4.2.7 Financial Position  

The analysis of the A6 (Budgeted Financial Position) projected that the Municipality has reported a positive 
working capital that demonstrates that it has enough funds to meet its short-term liabilities over the MTREF 
period. The above demonstrates that the Municipality has budgeted to achieve a positive working capital 
over the MTREF period. 

4.2.8 Cash and Cash Equivalents (A7) 

The Municipality projected budgeted for a positive cash and cash equivalents throughout the MTREF 
financial years of R215.77 million, R289.03 million and R360.24 million for 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 
respectively. It is noted a net increase in cash held over the MTREF period. 

The recalculation, by excluding the non-cash items such as depreciation, debt impairment and asset 
impairment yield a surplus from the operating revenue and expenditure, Therefore, the Municipality remains 
funded. 

The Municipality has taken into consideration the required applications to the reported cash and cash 
equivalents reflected in the table. Please note any omission or non-commitments would provide a distorted 
view of the net surplus cash position of the Municipality.  

Current Ratio 

The Municipality projects an analysis whereby the Municipality’s current ratio is on an upward trajectory from 
1.7:1(2022/23), 1.8:1(2023/24) and 2.4:1(2024/25) over the 3-year MTREF period and is above the NT norm of 
1.5:1 over the MTREF. 

Liquidity Ratio 

The projected liquidity ratio is reported to be 0.79:1 (2022/23), 0,98:1 (2023/24), and 1.39;1 (2024/25) over the 
MTREF period. This ratio depicts that the Municipality is anticipating that the Municipality will not have 
adequate financial resources to settle its short-term debts when it is due, and that the Municipality is exposed 
to liquidity risk. This indicate that the Municipality must convert its outstanding debtors to cash to have 
adequate financial resources based on the ratio. 

Cash Cover Ratio 

The Municipality projects a cost coverage ratio of 3.06 times, (2022/23) 3.89 (2023/24). 4.72 times (2024/25) 
over the MTREF period, demonstrating that the Municipality has adequate cash resources to meet its 
monthly fixed operating commitments from cash. The anticipated cash coverage ratio is above the NT norm 
of 1 - 3 months.  

Debt (Total Borrowings) to Total Operating Revenue 

The debt ratio projects a decrease over the MTREF years from 4.1 per cent (2022/23), 4.5 per cent (2023/24) 
to 0 per cent (2024/25) over the MTREF period and reported that the Municipality has capacity to take on 
additional increase funding from borrowings. However, realistically the ratio indicated 34 per cent (2022/23), 
34 per cent (2023/24) to 42 per cent (2024/25) over the MTREF. Although the Municipality will generate 
revenue and cash from its operations to service the projected additional debt, it should be noted the 
Municipality must have considered all the concerning factors that will have an impact on the Municipality’s 
cash flow pressure. 
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Capital Cost (Interest Paid and Redemption/Total Operating Expenditure) 

The capital cost ratio projects an increase over the MTREF years from 6.5 per cent (2022/23) to 7.3 per cent 
(2023/24) and 8.1 per cent in 2024/25 years. The ratio is within the National Treasury norm of 6 - 8 per cent 
indicating that ratio is favourable and the Municipality can take on the increased funding through 
borrowing.  

4.3 REVIEW OF THE HISTORICAL INFORMATION 

4.3.1 The Financial Performance as per the Audited Annual Financial Statements 

The assessment of the financial health and performance is an integrated process involving a review of a 
municipality’s audited annual financial statements, audit report and ratio analysis.  The results of the ratio 
analysis are used to support financial decisions and to identify factors which may influence the financial 
stability of the Municipality.  

Adverse ratios highlight areas where attention may be required to ensure sustainability. The assessment trend 
analysis is based on the 2019, 2020 and 2021 audited financial statements although the table provides for a 
full five-year horizon (2017 to 2021) in order to have a more solid context when looking at the 2022/23 budget. 

The analysis is conducted as per National Treasury MFMA Circular No. 71. Provincial Treasury has analysed 
these ratios and the following items are highlighted. 

Table 19 Financial ratios and norms 

Financial ratios & 
norms 

2017 
Audited 

2018 
Audited 

2019 
Audited 

2020 
Audited 

2021 
Audited CAGR Projec-

tion Comments 
Overall 
assess-
ment 

Asset Management 

1. Capital 
Expenditure to 
Total 
Expenditure: 
10% - 20% 

10.5% 
 

14.2% 
 

14.3% 
 

13.8% 12.8% 4.9% 13.4% In 2020/21 financial year, the ratio 
result of 12.8% reflects positive 
spending by the Municipality on its 
asset base and resulting to a 
positive impact on service delivery. 
The decrease in Capital 
Expenditure (CAPEX) year-on-year 
from 2018/19 (R149.65 million) to 
2020/21 (R139.73 million) might 
result in future backlogs to which 
we will see a spike in CAPEX in the 
near future. This is evident by the 
Compound Annual Growth Rate 
(CAGR) of 4.9% which smooths the 
ratio results over the five-year 
period from 2016/17 to 2020/21 
permitting a projected ratio result 
of 13.4% for the 2021/22 financial 
year.    
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Financial ratios & 
norms 

2017 
Audited 

2018 
Audited 

2019 
Audited 

2020 
Audited 

2021 
Audited CAGR Projec-

tion Comments 
Overall 
assess-
ment 

2. Capital 
Expenditure 
Budget 
Implementation 
Indicator: 95 – 
100% 

83.1% 
 

93.3% 
 

70.4% 
 

79.5% 84.4% 0.4% 84.7% The ratio has been below norm 
during the period under review. This 
is an indication that there are 
possible lacunas in planning and 
budgeting, capacity challenges to 
implement projects and/or Supply 
Chain Management process 
failures, which should be 
investigated, and corrective 
measures implemented. The 
factors above are an indication 
that the Municipality is unable to 
spend according to its capital 
budget. The credibility of a 2021/22 
capital budget must therefore be 
analysed prudently. The reasons for 
the under-expenditure as stated in 
the note 59 to the Annual Financial 
Statements (‘AFS’) are noted. 
Furthermore, refer to note 12 to the 
AFS for list of projects taking a 
significantly longer period to 
complete than expected. It is 
imperative that the Municipality 
continues building strategies to 
deal with any risks identified which 
resulted in the perpetual low 
capital expenditure in its future 
capital budget to avoid the repeat 
of such trends. 

 

3. Impairment of 
Property, Plant 
and Equipment, 
Investment 
Property and 
Intangible 
Assets (Carrying 
Value): 0% 

0.5% 
 

0.1% 
 

0.0% 
 

0.0% 0.2% N/A N/A There has been an improvement in 
impairment from 2016/17 to 
2019/20 to which it deteriorated 
during the 2020/21 financial year, 
being slightly above the 
acceptable National Treasury 
norm. Impairment for the current 
financial year amounted to 
R2 319 238. In order for the 
Municipality to remain rigorous in its 
approach to zero tolerance on 
impairment of assets, it should 
challenge its asset management 
strategies to improve efficiency. 
There is a concern that aged assets 
which have not been replaced 
due to underspending of capital 
budgets may not deliver adequate 
services to citizens. 
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Financial ratios & 
norms 

2017 
Audited 

2018 
Audited 

2019 
Audited 

2020 
Audited 

2021 
Audited CAGR Projec-

tion Comments 
Overall 
assess-
ment 

4. Repairs and 
Maintenance as 
a % of Property, 
Plant and 
Equipment, 
Investment 
Property 
(Carrying 
Value): 8% 

6.0% 
 

5.5% 
 

5.1% 
 

4.9% 3.2% -14.4% 2.8% The ratio has deteriorated 
significantly year-on-year 
throughout the period under 
review and is below the National 
Treasury norm. As indicated in the 
preceding ratios above, the 
Municipality has consistently 
underspent on its capital budgets 
which may be an indication that 
assets are nearing the end of their 
respective useful life and 
consequently leading to some 
assets being impaired due to failure 
of maintaining such assets. If this 
trend continues, the existing asset 
base will be strained and ultimately 
weaken the ability to deliver 
services.  New assets need to be 
brought on board to replace the 
old assets which is further evident 
by the impairment during the 
current financial year. 

 

5. Own funded 
Capital 
Expenditure 
(Internally 
generated 
funds + 
Borrowings) to 
Total Capital 
Expenditure: 
(None) 

33.9% 
 

48.8% 
 

66.7% 
 

61.2% 67.0% 18.6% 79.4% The ratio fluctuates year-on-year. A 
substantial portion of the capital 
expenditure was funded from 
internal funds. However, even 
though the Municipality is investing 
own funds to acquire capital 
assets, there is still a concern 
regarding spending the entire 
capital funding mix budget for 
each financial year. 

 

Revenue Management and Cost Coverage 

6. Operating 
Revenue 
Budget 
indicator: 95% - 
100% 

99.5% 94.2% 94.2% 89.9% 99.9% 0.1% 100.0% The ratio results indicate that the 
Municipality has the ability to 
collect what is due per its operating 
budget forecasts over the review 
period. The overall ratio results are 
commended, due to the 
Municipality’s ability to implement 
effective billing and credit control, 
quality compilation of budgets 
and, adequate financial controls 
and management within the 
Municipality which is evident from 
the ratio results. 

 

7. Service Charges 
and Property 
Rates Revenue 
Budget: 
95% - 100% 

98.8% 100.5% 95.4% 89.2% 100.7% 0.5% 101.1% The ratio fluctuated in the period 
under review, however, it 
recovered within the National 
Treasury norm in the 2020/21 
financial year. The Municipality has 
exceeded the norm slightly during 
the 2020/21 financial year, which is 
commended, taking into 
consideration the economic 
conditions nationally due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. The 
Municipality thus has the ability to 
implement effective billing 
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Financial ratios & 
norms 

2017 
Audited 

2018 
Audited 

2019 
Audited 

2020 
Audited 

2021 
Audited CAGR Projec-

tion Comments 
Overall 
assess-
ment 

8. Revenue 
Growth (%) - 
Excluding 
capital grants: = 
CPI 

0.4% 
 

5.1% 

2.6% 
 

4.6% 

13.9% 
 

4.5% 

0.4% 
 

2.2% 

7.7% 
 

4.9% 

103.4% 15.6% The ratio results indicate that 
Municipality’s revenue growth has 
fluctuated over the period 
reviewed with the larger part 
showing that the Municipality’s 
growth rate was below the CPI 
projections. The Municipality has 
recovered its revenue growth in the 
2020/21 financial year, with 
revenue growth above the CPI. This 
is an indication that expenditure 
can be funded from its own 
revenue base. The Municipality is 
encouraged to continually revise its 
revenue enhancement strategies 
to improve revenue generation 
and to ensure consistency in the 
upcoming financial years. The 
future projection appears to be 
positive, however it will not be 
realised if the Municipality is not 
devising better means to grow its 
revenue base. 

 

9. Cash/Cost 
Coverage Ratio 
(Excluding 
Unspent 
Conditional 
Grants):  
1 - 3 months 

2 
months 

1 
month 

1 
month 

1 
month 

1 
month 

-23.9% 0 
months 

The Municipality in the past four 
years barely met its monthly fixed 
cost expenditure.  Although a 
month coverage is achieved and is 
acceptable, this is a cause for 
concern, in that the Municipality 
does not have any reserve should 
there be an unforeseen demand 
for service delivery. There has been 
a sharp decline of 58% in cash and 
cash equivalents during the 
2020/21 financial year. This financial 
position can be improved if the 
Municipality commits to improve its 
revenue collection and ensures 
that debtors pay what is due to the 
Municipality timeously.  

 

Liability Management 

10. Debt (Total 
Borrowings)/ 
Revenue: 45% 

21.9% 23.3% 25.2% 29.3% 31.3% 9.3% 34.2% The ratio has deteriorated year-on-
year during the 5-year period under 
review, however, it remains within 
the National Treasury norm. This is 
an indication that the Municipality 
has increased their debt exposure 
annually. Although the level of 
borrowing indicates that the 
Municipality has capacity to take 
on additional debt should it be 
required, this cannot be viewed in 
isolation. The Municipality’s cash 
cost coverage ratio, net debtors’ 
days as well as  current ratio results 
indicate that the Municipality may 
not be able to service the cost of 
additional debt.  This may further 
raise concern on the sustainability 
and going concern of the 
Municipality.  
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Financial ratios & 
norms 

2017 
Audited 

2018 
Audited 

2019 
Audited 

2020 
Audited 

2021 
Audited CAGR Projec-

tion Comments 
Overall 
assess-
ment 

11. Capital Cost 
(Interest Paid 
and 
Redemption) as 
a % of Total 
Operating 
Expenditure:  
6% - 8% 

3.0% 3.6% 3.7% 5.0% 6.0% 18.8% 7.1% The ratio results indicate that the 
Municipality’s cost to service 
borrowings is within the required 
norm, with a steady increase during 
the period under review. There is 
capacity to take on additional 
borrowing, resulting in an increase 
in capital cost, however the 
Municipality may not afford to pay 
off the debt as identified in the 
Debt/Revenue ratio, cash cost 
coverage ratio and current ratio.  

 

12. Capital Cost 
(Interest Paid 
and 
Redemption) as 
a % of Total 
Operating 
Revenue:  

1.7% 1.9% 1.7% 2.1% 2.3% 8.0% 2.5% The ratio fluctuated year-on-year. 
Although the capital costs appear 
to be on a lower range when 
compared to operating revenue, 
this is not indicative that the 
Municipality is in a better position to 
increase its debt exposure. The 
lower ratio indicates that the 
Municipality has potential to 
service its additional borrowings 
should the need arise.  However, 
thorough cash flow projections 
must be conducted before such a 
decision is made. 

 

Working Capital 

13.    Net debtors’ 
days: ≤ 30 days 

55 
days 

 

65 
days 

 

71 
days 

 

74 
days 

77 
days 

9.1% 84 
days 

The ratio results deteriorated year-
on-year significantly above the 
National Treasury norm for period 
under review. The Municipality is 
exposed to significant cash flow risk 
due to challenges being 
experienced in the collection of 
outstanding amounts from 
customers. This is evidenced by the 
cash cost coverage ratio which 
reflects a significant decline in cash 
and cash equivalents by 58% 
during the current financial year. 
Furthermore, these results have a 
direct impact on the Municipality’s 
turnaround to pay its creditors. The 
Municipality is thus encouraged to 
improve its cash flow management 
strategies and should also consider 
alternative methods to improve its 
collections from customers. 
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Financial ratios & 
norms 

2017 
Audited 

2018 
Audited 

2019 
Audited 

2020 
Audited 

2021 
Audited CAGR Projec-

tion Comments 
Overall 
assess-
ment 

14. Creditors 
Payment Period 
(Trade 
Creditors): 
30 days 

51 
days 

 

54 
days 

 

59 
days 

 

70 
days 

65 
days 

6.2% 70 
days 

The ratio results deteriorated year-
on-year significantly outside of the 
National Treasury norm for the 
period under review. This ratio 
results indicate that the 
Municipality does not settle its 
suppliers within the MFMA 
legislated timeframe. According to 
our analysis, the Municipality has 
insufficient cash resources to pay its 
creditors timeously. The 
Municipality should be cognisant 
that working capital has to be 
managed and effective controls 
implemented to ensure prompt 
payment of their creditors including 
debtors’ management to ensure 
cash is available to pay creditors. 

 

Expenditure Management 

15.  Operating 
Expenditure 
Budget: 95% - 
100% 

100.1% 98.3% 97.2% 95.6% 99.9% 0.0% 99.9% During the 2019/20 financial year, 
the Municipality experienced a 
decline in the ratio. This could be 
attributed to uncertainty due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. The 2020/21 
yields positive results as the 
Municipality managed to spend 
99.9% of its operating expenditure 
budget. These results imply that the 
Municipality is able to budget 
effectively as well as spend 
efficiently according to its budge-
ted forecast for operating expen-
diture over the reviewed period. 

 

16.  Remuneration 
as a % of Total 
Operating 
Expenditure: 
25% - 40% 

27.9% 30.0% 28.4% 29.0% 30.2% 2.0% 30.8% The ratio results are stable and 
within the National Treasury norm of 
25% - 40%.    

17.  Contracted 
Services as a % 
of Total 
Operating 
Expenditure:  
2% - 5% 

19.8% 15.7% 19.9% 20.5% 17.5% -3.0% 16.9% The ratio results have been 
significantly above the National 
Treasury norm for the period under 
review and implies that there is 
reliance on outsourced resources. 
It is imperative for the Municipality 
to analyse its contracted services 
to establish ways to reduce this 
expenditure. The Municipality also 
need to investigate whether there 
is any relationship between the 
personnel costs and the 
contracted services due to the 
respective movements between 
the two. The Municipality may be 
reliant on outsourced services 
rather than building internal 
capacity. It is noted that there are 
major services that cannot be 
performed internally due to their 
specialised nature. 
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Financial ratios & 
norms 

2017 
Audited 

2018 
Audited 

2019 
Audited 

2020 
Audited 

2021 
Audited CAGR Projec-

tion Comments 
Overall 
assess-
ment 

18.  Irregular, 
Fruitless and 
Wasteful and 
Unauthorised 
Expenditure/ 
Total Operating 
Expenditure: 0% 

0.8% 3.6% 13.6% 10.3% 8.1% 76.2% 14.4% The ratio results deteriorated year-
on-year and has been outside the 
National Treasury norm for the 
reviewed period. The Municipality is 
reminded of National Treasury, 
MFMA Circular No. 111, 
Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless 
and Wasteful Expenditure 
reduction strategy and plans to 
which the Municipality is required 
to discuss and resolve on its UIF&W 
reduction strategy and 
implementation plans as a matter 
of priority and urgency. 

 

Grant Dependency 

19.  Own Source 
Revenue to 
Total Operating 
Revenue 
(Including 
Agency 
Revenue): None 

86.4% 86.4% 89.0% 88.2% 86.1% -0.1% 86.1% The ratio improved during the 
period 2016/17 to 2018/19 and then 
deteriorated steadily thereafter. 
Despite this, the current status of 
this ratio indicates that the 
Municipality’s own source revenue 
is adequate and is not dependent 
on grants for its day-to-day 
operations. The Municipality is 
encouraged to adopt mechanisms 
to ensure that their own source 
revenue is increasing over time, 
striving towards self-sufficiency. 

 

Going Concern 

20.  Total Liabilities 
to Total Assets: 
<50% 

30.4% 29.7% 33.2% 35.1% 35.9% 4.2% 37.4% The ratio results deteriorated year-
on-year but is still within the 
acceptable National Treasury 
norm. The Municipality’s net asset 
position is sound, indicating that 
the Municipality operates on a 
going concern basis. The 
Municipality should be mindful of 
the increase in their liabilities, which 
has also been identified in the 
Debt/Revenue ratio and should 
implement measures to ensure that 
the ratio remains below the norm of 
50%. The CAGR prediction 
indicates a further increase in this 
ratio for the future. 

 

21. Total Debt to 
Total Assets 

11.1% 11.2% 13.0% 15.7% 17.0% 11.2% 18.9% The ratio results deteriorated year-
on-year during the 5-year period 
under review. As identified in other 
ratio’s, the Municipality has 
increased their debt; Total Debt 
increased by 14% whereas Total 
Assets only increased by 6% during 
2020/21.  The Municipality is 
encouraged to ensure that they 
continue to manage their debt 
financing. 
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Financial ratios & 
norms 

2017 
Audited 

2018 
Audited 

2019 
Audited 

2020 
Audited 

2021 
Audited CAGR Projec-

tion Comments 
Overall 
assess-
ment 

22. Current Ratio: 
1.5 - 2:1 

1.7  1.5  1.3  1.2  1.2  -7.7% 1.1  The ratio results deteriorated year-
on-year during the period under 
review and is slightly below the 
National Treasury norm during the 
2020/21 financial year. Current 
assets are barely covering current 
liabilities should the need arise. If 
current liabilities exceed current 
assets, it would highlight serious 
financial challenges. The 
Municipality should analyse its 
working capital requirements as 
well as cash flows to improve its 
overall cash management. The 
CAGR based on historical trends 
further indicates a negative growth 
for this ratio in the near future. 

 

 

 

Favourable 

 

Unfavourable 

 

Needs Improvement 
 

For detail of ratio calculations, please see Annexure A. 

4.4 SUMMARY AND FINDINGS FROM HISTORICAL TRENDS  

 Asset Management 

 Capital Expenditure to Total Expenditure ratio indicates that the Municipality is spending adequately 
towards its asset base, having a positive impact on service delivery. Having said that, the Municipality 
appears to have capacity challenges in spending its capital budget resulting from challenges setting 
appropriate, credible and accurate capital budgets, implementing projects and/or Supply Chain 
Management processes, which should be investigated, and corrective measures implemented. 

 It is noted that there is minimal impairment of assets, which implies that the utilisation of assets delivered 
the value or service levels envisaged when approval was originally obtained for procuring the assets. 

 The inadequate spending on repairs and maintenance might be indicative of cashflow challenges that 
the Municipality is experiencing.  While the Municipality might not have sufficient funds to spend on 
repairing assets, it is imperative to ensure that assets that are core to service delivery be prioritised for 
scheduled repairs and maintenance i.e. revenue generating assets. Failure to spend the capital budget 
delays the replacement of aged assets and also not repairing or maintaining old assets is a high risk to 
service delivery. Furthermore, this could also be indicative that the Municipality needs to improve on 
their demand management protocols as this has a direct impact as to whether the capital budget will 
be spent.  

 The Municipality is encouraged to devise strategies to increase its revenue base and translate it swiftly 
into cash in order to replace its assets.  Furthermore, the asset management strategy must be revised to 
enable the required care of the municipal assets. 
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 Revenue Management and Cost Coverage 

 The ratio indicates that the Municipality has the ability to collect what is due per its operating budget 
forecasts over the reviewed period. The overall ratio results are commended, taking into consideration 
the economic conditions nationally due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the Municipality’s ability to 
implement effective billing.  

 Revenue growth ratio results for the past 5 years has been erratic and mostly below the CPI rate, with 
the exception of 2018/19 and 2020/21. The favourable result in the 2020/21 is an indication that 
expenditure can be funded by own revenue base. The Municipality is encouraged to continually revise 
its revenue enhancement strategies to improve revenue generation and to ensure consistency in future 
years. The projection based on historical trends appears to be positive, however it will not be realised if 
the Municipality is not devising better means to grow its revenue base.  The Municipality appears to be 
struggling with collecting cash from customers timeously. Furthermore, there is insufficient funds from 
cash and short-term investments to meet its monthly fixed operating commitments. 

 Liability Management 

The Municipality’s lending strategies seemed to have targeted higher levels of debt as there is a trend of 
increased borrowings year on year. The level of borrowing indicates that the Municipality has capacity to 
take on additional debt should it be required, however, this cannot be viewed in isolation. The Municipality’s 
cash cost coverage ratio, net debtors ‘day as well as the current ratio indicates that the Municipality may 
not be able to service the cost of debt as the Municipality is cash strapped.  

 Expenditure Management 

 The Municipality’s level of contracted services far exceeds the prescribed norm and implies that there is 
more reliance on outsourced resources rather than improving internal capacity. The Municipality should 
develop strategies to reduce contracted services in line with prescribed norms. Key is also to understand 
which services are allowed to fall within this category. It appears that there is a correlation between 
employee related expenditure compared to the contracted services.   

 The Municipality is reminded of National Treasury, MFMA Circular No 111, Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless 
and Wasteful Expenditure reduction strategy and plans to which the Municipality is required to discuss 
and resolve on its UIFW reduction strategy and implementation plans as a matter of priority and urgency. 

 Grant Dependency 

 It is noted that the Municipality’s own source revenue is adequate and is not dependent on grants for 
its day-to-day operations. The Municipality is encouraged to implement mechanisms to ensure that their 
own source revenue is increasing over time, working towards self-sufficiency. 

 Working Capital 

 The Municipality takes significantly longer than expected to collect cash from debtors. This places strain 
on cash resources used to fund working capital requirements. The Municipality’s aged debtors beyond 
90 days constitutes a significant portion of its total debtors and should consider writing off aged debtors 
that are most likely improbable to collect. 

 The repayment of creditors takes significantly longer (more than twice as long) than the expected norm 
of 30 days as prescribed by National Treasury. The Municipality should revise and improve its creditors 
payment policy to ensure that creditors are paid within the timeframes set in the legislation. According 
to our analysis, the Municipality has insufficient cash resources to pay its creditors timeously. The 
Municipality should be cognisant that working capital has to be managed and effective controls 
implemented to ensure prompt payment of their creditors. 
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The graph above illustrates the performance of the municipal working capital.   

 Going Concern 

The Municipality’s net asset position is sound, indicating that the Municipality operates on a going 
concern basis.  There is an increasing trend in the Debt portfolio, and this should be managed as the 
Municipality is not necessarily in a good liquidity position to be taking up additional debt. The 
Municipality’s liquidity position has deteriorated over the past 5 years, current assets barely cover current 
liabilities and should be closely monitored in order to ensure the assumption of the going concern is 
upheld.  
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SECTION 5: KEY RISKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This section outlines the main recommendations based on the SIME Assessment.  

Integrated Development Planning 

Key findings 

Based on the above assessment, below is a summary of key findings:  

 The Municipality has not complied with section 28 of the MSA in terms of adopting an IDP process plan 
to guide the planning, drafting, adoption and review of its IDP for the new term of council; and 

 The Municipality has tabled the IDP of its predecessor (2017-2022) with amendments for only 1 year i.e. 
2022/23 only, and this is not in line with section 25(1) of the MSA which stipulates that the newly elected 
council must first adopt an IDP for its term. Such IDP may amend such plan in terms of section 34(b) of 
the MSA as there is no other legal provision within the MSA to adopt a new IDP in the inner years;  

 The Municipality has reflected the sector plans developed and their status, however, no timeframes are 
provided to indicate the anticipated approval of some sector plans.  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Municipality must: 

 Table and adopt an IDP process plan for 2022-2027 planning cycle prior to the final adoption of the IDP 
in May 2022. To this end, the Municipality should note that the Garden Route District Municipality intends 
to adopt a district framework as per section 27 of the MSA in May 2022 only in April 2022. The Municipality 
should therefore, after the Garden Route District Municipality adopted its district framework, revisit its 
process plan to ensure that it aligns with the district framework, and if required, effect amendments to 
the process plan. 

 Adopt the IDP of the predecessor for the full term of council which is 2022-2027 but may amend such 
plan in terms of section 34(b) of the MSA as there is no other legal provision within the MSA to adopt a 
new IDP; 

 In the event of adopting the IDP of the predecessor with amendments as reflected in the tabled IDP, 
follow the IDP amendment process in accordance with Regulation 3 of the MSA Regulations prior to final 
adoption of the IDP.  

 Upon adoption of the IDP in May 2022, submit the IDP within 10 days to the MEC for Local Government 
together with an indication of its compliance to Regulation 3 of the MSA Regulations; and 

 Provide an update on the status of all the sector plans in the IDP before it is adopted in May 2022. 

The Municipality is also encouraged to consider the various recommendations and suggestions of national 
and provincial sector departments included in section 2.2.4 of this report dealing with IDP Alignment. 

Environmental Affairs and Development Planning  

 The Municipality must align its current IWMP and IDP with the Western Cape Integrated Waste 
Management Plan (2022 - 2027) due for completion in the 2022/23 financial year. 

 The Knysna Municipality does not report regularly to the IPWIS. Reporting on the IPWIS must be updated 
and continuous and regular waste reporting must be submitted to the IPWIS. Waste diversion initiatives 
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must be reported to the IPWIS. Municipalities are reminded to report on organic waste to the IPWIS. The 
Department is in the process of issuing a warning letter for non-reporting to the Knysna municipality. 

 The Municipality has submitted a draft organic waste diversion plan for review. It is recommended that 
the Municipality considers implementing more targeted awareness campaigns that focus on recycling 
in low income and informal settlements 

 Consistent internal audit reporting and the submission of mitigation action plans is necessary to assist the 
Municipality with its non-compliances. The License Holders need to urgently address the way forward for 
Old Place WDF as the Facility has near-constant fires and illegal access that is increasing the criminal 
activity on the WDF.  

 As this Municipality does not have any disposal options for domestic waste in their Municipality, there is 
an urgency to ensure that the Garden Route WDF is operational as soon as possible. 

 The MSDF (2020) must be readopted as a core component of the IDP when approved by Council in May 
2022. 

 The Municipality should consider undertaking a MSDF Performance Review, as part of the IDP Review, 
when this takes place.  

 The content of the MSDF needs to be better reflected in the draft IDP – specifically providing the 
composite maps, priority development areas and implementation framework actions.  

 The Municipality needs to update its CEF to contain a prioritized and integrated portfolio of infrastructure 
investments, derived from existing infrastructure master planning to ensure Plan-led budgeting can take 
place. 

Economic Sustainability 

 The Municipality accomplishes its constitutional duty by responding effectively to the socio-economic 
realities, however the Municipality should pursue higher levels/standards of access or living standards of 
basic services in order to give expression to the strategic objective “Create an inclusive, responsive and 
healthy environment conducive for living and sustainable growth”. 

 The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted negatively on the long-term economic growth and sustainability 
of the Knysna area and the Municipality should utilise its current resources to update its economic 
development strategy in order to steer the economy towards full recovery and sustainability. The main 
focus of the strategy must be to strengthen economic sectors to gain leverage from growth trends in 
finance and business services, Wholesale and retail trade as well as manufacturing and build high levels 
of social cohesion as well as the ability to maximise development opportunities for municipality. 

 The Municipality need to form strategic partnerships with other spheres of government, neighbouring 
municipalities, the private sector and civil society to address the unending socio-economic challenges 
as well as never ending housing backlogs in order to seek wider regional solutions. 

 The Municipality provided the cost of free basic services but did not align this with the estimated number 
of households that will benefit from the free basic services. 

Supply Chain Management 

 Key Risks identified with the Asset Management system of Governance and Capacitation Project 
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 Need for better Management of data and information Standards 

• Silos of data where one department has access to critical data, but other departments have no 
access; 

• Where there these silos of data exist, duplication of data is created that impacts on the reliability of 
the information needed for decision-making; 

• Critical information on the PC`s of certain engineers and files, that is not necessarily shared with the 
rest of the municipality; and 

• Reliability and Credibility of data (The Source - where data is coming from, is not singular but have 
multiple inputs making it messy). 

 Outdated Asset Management Maintenance Strategic Plans 

• Propensity to use the Deviations route for emergency Repairs and Maintenance;  

• Statistical data suggest that emergency work can cost municipalities between 20 per cent and 
30 per cent more as opposed to planned works; 

• Equipment availability not translated into key objectives for the Municipality. 

• Early detection of failure not necessary build into maintenance systems 

 The Need to Build Capability in Municipalities 

• Most of the Engineers are near retirement which requires a contingency plan for Mentorship and 
knowledge Management; 

• Need for maintenance planners, because without them, we don’t expect well planned and 
efficiently executed maintenance; 

• Need for securing intellectual property and devising SOP`s based on them; and 

• The ability to translate maintenance strategies into business and economic benefits. 

Key Recommendations 

 Collaboration is key to success and continuity in Asset Management 

• To improve the maturity levels within the various regions, there is a need for community of practice; 

• Share collective right practices and knowledge among participating municipalities within a Joint 
District Approach; 

• Strategic priorities would be best achieved if coordinated through a District Asset Management 
Steercom process; and 

• A phase-in approach of right practices will be required to build maturity overtime. 

 Procurement Planning 

• PT to amend the existing Treasury Circular Mun No. 18/2019, to make it mandatory for municipalities 
to submit procurement plans on an annual basis by the 30th of June;   

• There should be a standardised format for the procurement plans template across the municipalities;  
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• The municipalities should be encouraged to utilise mSCOA segmentations on their procurement 
plans to ensure alignment between the budgeted items and IDP strategic objectives; and  

• The municipalities should priorities uploading/capturing their procurement plans on the National 
Treasury e-Tender portal every new financial year. 

Credibility and Sustainability 

 The mSCOA tabled budget (TABB) data strings are used as the source to assess whether the 
2022/23 MTREF budget is credible, sustainable, and funded.  

 A credible and funded 2022/23 MTREF budget was tabled. The Municipality’s efforts in tabling surpluses 
for the entire 2022/23 MTREF years are noted. Managing long-term stability requires sound financial 
planning, implementation, and reporting. The Municipality must ensure that attention is given to the 
alignment of information and segment errors identified in terms of the mSCOA data strings and MBRR 
A1-Schedules. 

 Knysna Municipality’s collection strategies should be strengthened and tightened up with the intention 
of improving its debtor and revenue management and ensuring a benchmark collection rate of 95 per 
cent is achieved. This will ensure the Municipality strengthens its cashflow position, enabling the 
Municipality to meet its short-term obligations.  

 Service charges and Property rates account for approximately 70.6 per cent of the Municipality’s total 
operating revenue budget, which forms a stable and predictable revenue base for the Municipality. 
These assumptions must be carefully monitored to manage any risk. 

 Cost containment measures especially on Pension and UIF contributions, Medical Aid Contributions, Cell 
phone Allowances, Housing Allowance and Contracted Services must be carefully monitored in view of 
the reduced total budget projections. 

 Realistic estimates for Depreciation and asset maintenance should be considered against key spending 
priorities as infrastructure is pivotal to sustainable and continuous service delivery. Repairs and 
maintenance levels should be examined by trend, benchmarking, and engineering recommendations.  

 The Municipality’s ability to implement capital spending remains a risk to the overall credibility of the 
capital budget and the overall sustainability of the long-term funding model. Underspending of the 
capital programme could result in the retention of the much-needed grant funding and loss of 
economic, financial, and service delivery opportunities.  The Municipality must prioritise a consolidated 
approach and where necessary hold respective managers accountable for poor implementation. 

 The Municipality must in its Long Term Financial provide more detail on how it plans to replenish the 
Capital Replacement Reserve as this remains a concern and will impact the Municipality’s ability to 
replace and maintain its assets in the long term.  

 It should be noted that a key objective of the mSCOA reform is to ensure that municipalities are 
budgeting, transacting, and reporting directly on and from integrated ERP systems to have one version 
of the truth in terms of the reported financial performance. In this regard, the mSCOA segment and 
transactions errors should receive serious attention as perfect alignment is necessary and offers 
significant intelligence that should be utilised during the prioritisation and budget approval process. 

 The Municipality is exposed to liquidity risk. 

 The Municipality will take up a loan in the financial year 2022/23. Although the Municipality has capacity 
to take on additional borrowing it should be considered within the cash flow requirements and 
affordability parameters.   
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Annexure A 

Ratio calculations 

Table 1 Ratio Calculations 

No. RATIO FORMULA DATA SOURCE NORM/ 
RANGE 

INPUT 
DESCRIPTION 2021 

Asset Management  

1 Capital 
Expenditure 
to Total 
Expenditure  

Total Capital 
Expenditure/Total 
Expenditure (Total 
Operating 
expenditure + 
Capital 
expenditure) × 100 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Statement of 
Financial 
Performance, Notes 
to the AFS, Budget, 
In-Year reports, IDP 
and AR 

10% - 20%   12.8% 

Total Operating 
Expenditure 

953 563 809  

Taxation Expense          -    

Total Capital 
Expenditure 

139 728 671  

2 Capital 
Expenditure 
Budget 
Implemen-
tation 
Indicator 

Actual capital 
Expenditure/Budget 
Capital 
Expenditure x 100 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Budget, AFS 
Appendices, In-Year 
reports and AR 

95% - 100%   84.4% 

Actual Capital 
Expenditure 

138 559 605  

Budget Capital 
Expenditure 

164 158 951  

3 Impairment 
of Property, 
Plant and 
Equipment, 
Investment 
Property and 
Intangible 
assets 
(Carrying 
Value) 

Property, Plant and 
Equipment + 
Investment Property 
+ Intangible Assets 
Impairment/(Total 
Property, Plant and 
Equipment + 
Investment Property 
+ Intangible Assets) × 
100 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Notes to the AFS and 
AR 

0%   0.2% 

PPE, Investment 
Property and 
Intangible 
Impairment 

2 319 238  

PPE at carrying 
value 

1 338 994 297  

Investment at 
carrying value 

69 818 713  

Intangible Assets 
at carrying value 

98 852  

4 Repairs and 
Maintenance 
as a % of 
Property, 
Plant and 
Equipment 
and 
Investment 
Property 
(Carrying 
Value) 

Total Repairs and 
Maintenance 
Expenditure/ 
Property, Plant and 
Equipment and 
Investment Property 
(Carrying value) x 
100 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Statement of 
Financial 
Performance, IDP, 
Budgets and In-Year 
Reports 

8%   3.2% 

Total Repairs and 
Maintenance 
Expenditure 

45 657 033  

PPE at carrying 
value 

1 338 994 297  

Investment 
Property at 
Carrying value 

69 818 713  
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No. RATIO FORMULA DATA SOURCE NORM/ 
RANGE 

INPUT 
DESCRIPTION 2021 

5 Own funded 
Capital 
Expenditure 
(Internally 
generated 
funds + 
Borrowings) 
to Total 
Capital 
Expenditure  

Own funded Capital 
Expenditure 
(Internally generated 
funds + 
Borrowings)/Total 
Capital 
Expenditure x 100 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Budget, AFS 
Appendices, Notes 
to the Annual 
Financial Statements 
(Statement of 
Comparative and 
Actual Information), 
Budget, IDP, In-Year 
reports and AR 

None   67.0% 

Internally 
generated funds 

1 740 419  

Borrowings 91 871 570  

Total Capital 
Expenditure 

139 728 671  

Revenue Management and Cost Coverage       

6 Operating 
Revenue 
Budget 
Implemen-
tation 
Indicator  

Actual Operating 
Revenue/Budget 
Operating 
Revenue x 100 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Budget, AFS 
Appendices, IDP, In-
Year reports and AR 

95% - 100%   99.9% 

Actual Operating 
Revenue 

956 514 692  

Budget 
Operating 
Revenue 

957 767 755  

7 Service 
Charges and 
Property 
Rates 
Revenue 
Budget 
Implemen-
tation 
Indicator 

Actual Service 
Charges and 
Property Rates 
Revenue/Budget 
Service Charges and 
Property Rates 
Revenue x 100 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Budget, AFS 
Appendices, IDP, In-
Year reports and AR 

95% - 100%   100.7% 

Actual Service 
Charges and 
Property Rates 
Revenue 

627 659 442  

Budget Service 
Charges and 
Property Rates 
Revenue 

623 507 630  

8 Revenue 
Growth (%) - 
Excluding 
capital grants 

(Period under 
review's Total 
Revenue Excluding 
capital grants- 
previous period's 
Total Revenue 
excluding capital 
grants)/previous 
period's Total 
Revenue excluding 
capital grants) x 100 

Statement of 
Financial 
Performance, Notes 
to AFS , Budget, IDP, 
In-Year reports and 
AR 

= CPI   7.7% 

CPI 4.9% 

Total Revenue Exl. 
Capital (Previous) 

889 419 242  

Total Revenue Exl. 
Capital (Current) 

957 683 755  

9 Cash/Cost 
Coverage 
Ratio (Excl. 
Unspent 
Conditional 
Grants) 

((Cash and Cash 
Equivalents - Unspent 
Conditional Grants - 
Overdraft) + Short 
Term 
Investment)/Monthly 
Fixed Operational 
Expenditure 
excluding 
(Depreciation, 
Amortisation, 
Provision for Bad 
Debts, Impairment 
and Loss on Disposal 
of Assets)   

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Statement of 
Financial 
Performance, Notes 
to the AFS, Budget, 
In year Reports and 
AR 

1 - 3 
months 

  1 Month 

Cash and cash 
equivalents 

27 541 112  

Unspent 
Conditional 
Grants 

7 539 447  

Overdraft        -    

Short Term 
Investments 

14 789 249  

Total Annual 
Operational 
Expenditure 

771 334 202  
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No. RATIO FORMULA DATA SOURCE NORM/ 
RANGE 

INPUT 
DESCRIPTION 2021 

Liability Management         

10 Debt (Total 
Borrowings)/R
evenue 

(Overdraft + Current 
Finance Lease 
Obligation + Non 
current Finance 
Lease Obligation + 
Short Term 
Borrowings + Long 
term borrowing)/ 
(Total Operating 
Revenue – Opera-
tional Conditional 
Grants) x 100 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Statement of 
Financial 
Performance, 
Budget, IDP and AR 

45%   31.3% 

Total Debt 291 897 519  

Total Operating 
Revenue 

954 594 298  

Operational 
Conditional 
Grants 

21 994 015  

11 Capital Cost 
(Interest Paid 
and Redemp-
tion) as a % of 
Total 
Operating 
Expenditure  

Capital Cost (Interest 
Paid and 
Redemption)/ 
Total Operating 
Expenditure x 100 

Statement of Finan-
cial Position, State-
ment of Cash Flows, 
Statement of Finan-
cial Performance, 
Budget, IDP, In-Year 
Reports and AR 

6% - 8%   6.0% 

Interest Paid 21 903 118  

Redemption 35 080 057  

Total Operating 
Expenditure 

953 563 809  

Taxation Expense         -    

12 Capital Cost 
(Interest Paid 
and Redemp-
tion) as a % of 
Total Opera-
ting Revenue 

Capital Cost (Interest 
Paid and 
Redemption)/Total 
Operating Revenue 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Performance, 
Budget, AFS 
Appendices, In-Year 
reports and AR 

N/A   2.3% 

Interest Paid 21 903 118  

Redemption 35 080 057  

Total Operating 
Revenue 

954 594 298  

Working Capital           

13 Net Debtors 
Days  

((Gross Debtors - Bad 
debt Provision)/ 
Actual Billed 
Revenue)) × 365 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Statement of 
Financial Perfor-
mance, Notes to the 
AFS, Budget and AR 

30 days   77 days 

Gross debtors 328 980 058  

Bad debts 
Provision 

195 806 910  

Billed Revenue 627 659 443  

14 Creditors 
Payment 
Period (Trade 
Creditors) 

Trade Creditors 
Outstanding/Credit 
Purchases 
(Operating and 
Capital) × 365 

Statement of 
Financial 
Performance, Notes 
to AFS, Budget, In-
Year reports and AR 

30 days   65 days 

Trade Creditors 106 109 100  

Contracted 
Services 

166 631 541  

Repairs and 
Maintenance 

45 657 033  

General expenses 40 214 175  

Bulk Purchases 199 242 027  

Capital Credit 
Purchases 
(Capital Credit 
Purchases refers 
to additions of 
Investment 
Property and 
Property,Plant 
and Equipment) 

139 728 671  
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No. RATIO FORMULA DATA SOURCE NORM/ 
RANGE 

INPUT 
DESCRIPTION 2021 

Expenditure Management         

15 Operating 
Expenditure 
Budget 
Implementati
on Indicator 

Actual Operating 
Expenditure/Budget
ed Operating 
Expenditure x 100 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Budget, AFS 
Appendices, IDP, In-
Year reports and AR 

95% - 100%   99.9% 

Actual Operating 
Expenditure 

953 563 809  

Budget 
Operating 
Expenditure 

954 351 075  

16 Remunera-
tion as % of 
Total 
Operating 
Expenditure 

Remuneration 
(Employee Related 
Costs and 
Councillors' 
Remuneration)/Total 
Operating 
Expenditure x100 

Statement of 
Financial 
Performance, 
Budget, IDP, In-Year 
reports and AR 

25% - 40%   30.2% 

Employee/person
nel related cost 

279 130 365  

Councillors 
Remuneration 

8 781 010  

Total Operating 
Expenditure 

953 563 809  

Taxation Expense         -    

17 Contracted 
Services % of 
Total 
Operating 
Expenditure 

Contracted 
Services/Total 
Operating 
Expenditure x100 

Statement of 
Financial 
Performance, 
Budget, IDP, In-Year 
reports and AR 

2% - 5%   17.5% 

Contracted 
Services 

166 631 541  

Total Operating 
Expenditure 

953 563 809  

Taxation Expense          -    

18 Irregular, 
Fruitless and 
Wasteful and 
Unauthorised 
Expenditure/ 
Total 
Operating 
Expenditure  

(Irregular, Fruitless 
and Wasteful and 
Unauthorised 
Expenditure)/Total 
Operating 
Expenditure x100 

Statement Financial 
Performance, Notes 
to Annual Financial 
Statements and AR 

0%   8.1% 

Irregular, Fruitless 
and Wasteful and 
Unauthorised 
Expenditure 

77 654 685  

Total Operating 
Expenditure 

953 563 809  

Taxation Expense          -    

Grant Dependency  

19 Own Source 
Revenue to 
Total 
Operating 
Revenue 
(Including 
Agency 
Revenue) 

Own Source 
Revenue (Total 
revenue - 
Government grants 
and Subsidies - 
Public Contributions 
and Donations)/Total 
Operating Revenue 
(including agency 
services) x 100 

Statement Financial 
Performance, 
Budget, IDP, In-Year 
reports and AR 

None   86.1% 

Total Revenue 1 004 102 677  

Government 
grant and 
subsidies 

177 944 792  

Public 
contributions and 
Donations 

1 169 063  

Capital Grants 46 418 922  



SIME Assessment 2022/23:  Knysna Municipality 5 5 

No. RATIO FORMULA DATA SOURCE NORM/ 
RANGE 

INPUT 
DESCRIPTION 2021 

Going Concern 

20 Total Liabilities 
to Total Assets 

Total Liabilities/Total 
Assets 

Statement of 
Financial 
Performance, 
Budget, In-Year 
reports, AR, 
Statement of 
Comparison of 
Budget and Actual 
Amounts and 
Statement of 
Changes in Net Asset 

0% - 50% 35.9% 

Total Liabilities 617 340 901 

Total Assets 1 720 371 022 

21 Total Debt to 
Total Assets 

Total Debt/Total 
Assets 

Statement of 
Financial 
Performance, 
Budget, In-Year 
reports, AR, 
Statement of 
Comparison of 
Budget and Actual 
Amounts and 
Statement of 
Changes in Net Asset 

0% - 50% 17.0% 

Total Debt 291 897 519 

Total Assets 1 720 371 022 

22 Current Ratio Current Assets/ 
Current Liabilities 

Statement of 
Financial Position, 
Budget, IDP and AR 

1.5 - 2:1 1.2 

Current Assets 287 586 982 

Current Liabilities 235 745 275 
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Annexure B 

BENCHMARKING: KEY FINANCIAL HEALTH INDICATORS 

1. % Share of Total Operating Costs against Total revenue

2. Cash/Cost coverage ratio
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3. Current Asset Ratio

4. Collection Rate
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5. R&M % of PPE & Investment Property

6. % Employee Related Costs to Total Opex Excl Cllrs
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7. Renewal and upgrading existing assets % total capex

8. R&M % of PPE & Investment Property
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